
, -.

- )

, r5 - -

.,- . ",-

• ,L

- "
) - -",- ".

;.'" .

,- ,'"

. , .1999-20'00

1997-.1'998 :

. .\'

- ~-." )

'- .
• ~ I

.; ,

(. .~.....

,',

. : - ..

. :-Michigan. ,State U_n~vers,ity ". -_-' ,".' -
LABOR ~~D INQusrR1A~.' '
.' RELATIONS LIBRARY'.

) {

;- . '

, 1



,f'

" -

) -

- .,

f .-



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREA1\1BLE 3
ARTICLE 1 - RECOGNITION -l
ARTICLE 2 - ASSOCIATION AND TEACHER RIGHTS .5
ARTICLE 3 - RIGHTS OF THE BOARD 7
ARTICLE -l - PROFESSIONAL DUES OR FEES AND PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS X
AR TI CLE 5 - TEACHING HOURS AND CLASS LOAD 9
ARTICLE 6 - SPECIAL STUDENTS II
AR TI CLE 7 - CLASS SIZE 12
ARTICLE X - CURRICULUM COUNCIL 1-l
ARTICLE I) - QUALIFICATIONS AND ASSIGN1v1ENTS 17
ARTICLE 10 - VACANCIES, PROMOTIONS AND TRANSFERS 18
ARTICLE 11 - ILLNESS OR DISABILITY 21
ARTICLE 12 - PROFESSIONAL. CIVIC. JURY AND ASSOCIATION LEAVE 25
ARTICLE lJ - SABBATICAL LEA VE 2()
ARTICLE I-l - UNPAID LEAVE 27
ARTICLE 15 - ACADEMIC FREEDOM 2X
ARTICLE 16 - TEACHER EVALUATION AND PROGRESS 29
ARTICLE 17 - PROFESSIONAL BEHA VIOR 31
ARTICLE 1X - PROFESSIONAL GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 32
ARTICLE 19 - MAINTENANCE OF STANDARDS 3-l
ARTICLE 20 - REDUCTION OF PERSONNEL 35
ARTICLE 21 - CONTINUITY OF OPERATIONS 3X
ARTICLE 22 - PROFESSIONAL COrvtPENSA TION -lO
ARTICLE 23 - SPECIAL TEACHING ASSIGNMENTS -ll
ARTICLE 2-l - STUDENT DISCIPLINE AND TEACHER PROTECTION -l2
ARTI CLE 25 - NEGOTIATION PROCEDURES -l3
ARTI CLE 26 - MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS -l-l
ARTI CLE 27 - INSER VICE TRAINING -l5
AR TI CLE 2 X - RETIREMENT POLICy -l()

ARTICLE 29 - SCHEDULE B PROVISIONS -l7
AR TI CLE 30 - TERMINATION -lX
SCHEDULE A: - SALARY SCHEDULES -l9
SCHEDULE B: - ADD ITIONAL ACTIVITY PAy 51
SCHED ULE B: - ATI-Il..ETI CS 53
SCHEDULE C: - FRINGE BENEFITS 56
APPEND IX A - CALEND AR 58
APPENDIX B - RETIREMENT INCENTIVES GO
WAIVER AND RELEASE G 1
APPENDIX C - EVALUATION FORMS 62
APPEND IX 0 - TRANSFER REQUEST FORM ()()
APPEND IX E - COACH ASSESSMENT G7
INDEX 71

2





PREAMBLE

The Board and thc Association recognize and declare that proyiding a quality education for the children of thc
Chippe,ya Hills School District is their mutual aim.

This agrcement entercd into this II th day of September 1997. by and bet\yeen the Board of Education of the
Chippewa Hills School District (hereinafter called "Board") and the Chippe\ya Hills Education Association.
MENNEA (hereinafter called "Association").

\Vhereas the Board of Education has the statutory obligation pursuant to Act 336 of Public Acts of 19.4-7.as
amcnded. to negotiate with the Association with respect to rates of pay. wages. hours of employment or other
conditions of employment for the bargaining unit hereinafter specified and the parties through their negotiators and
good faith haye rcached the undcrstanding pursuant thereto. nmy desire to execute this contract coycring such
agrecmcnt.

3



ARTICLE I - RECOGNITION

A. The Board recognizes the Association as the exclusive bargaining representative for all certified teaching
personneL counselors and social workers whether under contract on leave, or to be employed by the Board:
excluding therefrom substitute teachers and supervisors such as but not necessarily limited to the
superintendent of schools. administrative assistants, business manager. principals and assistant principals.

B. The term "teacher" when used hereinafter in this agreement. shall refer to all employees represented by the
Association in the bargaining unit defined above.

C. The Board agrees not to negotiate with any teachers' organization other than the Association for the above
described bargaining unit for the duration of this Agreement.

4



ARTICLE 2 - ASSOCIATION AND TEACHER RIGHTS

A. The Board and the Association agree that they will not discriminate against any teacher \yith respect to
membership in the Association. participation in any lawful activities of the Association or collective
professional negotiations with the Board. or institution of any grievance. complaint or proceeding under this
agreement or otherwise with respect to any terms or conditions of employment.

B. The Chippewa Hills Education Association and its officers shall have the right to schedule the reasonable use
of school buildings at all reasonable hours for meetings. provided that \"hen special custodial service is
required. the Board may make a reasonable charge therefore. No charge shall be made for use of school
rooms before the commencement of the school day or until 6:00 p.m. Room reservations shall be cleared \"ith
the administration at least two (2) days in advance.

C. Duly authorized representatives of the Association shall have the right to use type\niters. mimeograph
machines. other duplicating equipment. calculating machines. and audio-visual equipment before and after
school hours when the equipment is not otherwise in use: provided permission is given by the building
principal prior to its use. The Association agrees to pay for the cost of all materials and supplies pursuant to
its use as well as repair costs for negligent operation excluding reasonable wear and tear. The above listed
equipment. etc. shall be for the use of official Association business and not for the support of any political
candidate.

D. The Association shall have the right to post notices of its activities and matters of Association concern on
teachcr bulletin boards. at least one of which shall be provided in each school building. The Association may
use the district mail service and teacher mail boxcs for communication to teachers. No teacher shall be
prevented from wearing insignia. pins or other identification of membership in the Association either on or
off school premises. The Association agrees not to post or mail any matter which is against the school board
or not in thc best interest of the school.

E. The Board agrees to make available to the Association. in response to all reasonable requests from time to
time. clYailable public information. such other available information as is necessary to process a grievance
pursuant to this contract. except that information which may be considered confidential. and such information
necessary for collective bargaining.

F. The Board shall givc the president of the Association complete written notification of changes of existing
Board policy or adoption of new policies which affect teachers' wages. hours or working conditions \\"itll~n
fifteen (15) days of final adoption.

G. Teachers shall be entitled to full rights of citizenship. The Board and the Association agree that the private
life of a teacher is the teacher's own affair unless the teacher's conduct should adversely affect the relationship
with students or the discharge of teaching and other school related duties.

H. On any new constmction programs which are proposed or under consideration. the Association shall be gi\'en
an opportunity. if time permits. to make suggestions to the appropriate Board committee member prior to
adoption.

I. The provisions of this agreement and the \vages. hours. terms. and conditions of employment shall be applied
in a manner which is not arbitrary. capricious or discriminatory and \vithout regard to race. creed. religion.
color. national origin. age. sex. handicap. and marital status.

1. Pursuant to Section 1526 of the School Code. each probationary teacher must be assigned to a master teacher
who shall sen'e as a mentor to the probationary teacher. The mentor shall.be assigned by the Association \\ith
prior approval by the building principal. to every beginning teacher upon entrance of the teacher into the
system. The mentor teacher. insofar as possible. shall be a tenure teacher \vith a minimum of eight (X) years

5



teaching experience and shall be engaged in teaching within the same building. grade or discipline as the
beginning teacher. Participation as a mentor teacher shall be voluntary. It shall be the duty of the mentor to
assist and counsel the beginning teacher in acclimating to the teaching profession and the school system. The
mentor shall not be involved in the evaluation of the beginning teacher. neither shall the beginning teacher be
asked to evaluate the mentor. The majority of professional development shall be scheduled within the
parameters of the regular work day and work year.

K. A teacher must have present a representative of the Association when the teacher is being reprimanded for an
infraction of mles or delinquency in professional performance that ,vill become a part of the teacher's
personnel record.

L. A teacher engaged during the school day in negotiating in behalf of the Association with any representative of
the Board. or participating in any professional grievance negotiation. including arbitration or appearance in
court. shall be released from regular duties without loss of salary.

6



ARTICLE:) - RIGHTS OF THE BOARD

The employer. on its own behalf and on behalf of the electors of the school district. hereby retains and reSelyeS unto
itself, without limitation, all powers, rights, authority, duties and responsibilities conferred upon and yested in it by
the laws and the constitution of the state of Michigan, and of the United States. including but ,yithout limiting the
generality of the foregoing. the rights:

A. To the executive management and administrative control of the school system and its properties and facilities.
and the school related activities of its employees:

B. To hire all employees and subject to the provisions of law, to determine their qualifications and the conditions
for their continued employment. or other dismissal or demotion: and to promote and transfer all such
employees. The exercise of the foregoing powers. rights. authority. duties and responsibilities by the
employer. the adoption of policies. rules, regulations and practices in furtherance thereof. and the use of
judgment and discretion in connection therewith shall be limited only by the specific and express terms hereof
and in conformance with the constitution and laws of the state of Michigan and the constitution and la,,"s of
the United States.

7



ARTICLE 4 - PROFESSIONAL DUES OR FEES AND PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS

A. Upon appropriate written authorization from the teacher. the Board shall deduct from the salary of any
teacher and make appropriate remittance for annuities. credit union, United Fund, United Profession dues. or
any other plans or programs approved jointly by the Association and the Board ..

B. The deadline date for authorizing deductions shall be no later than the 30th day after commencement of
school unless mutually agreed upon by the Association and the Board. Authorization for deduction for
annuities may be submitted no later than December 12. in the case of new teachers. whose annuity program
shall commence with the beginning of the succeeding calendar year.

C. Insurance including long term disability "Xillbe contracted through Michigan Education Special Services
Association (MESSA). Annuities will be available from Farm Bureau, Prudential - MEAFS, Transamerica.
Great American. Safeco Life and Annuity, Fidelity, Mass MutuaL IDS Life, and Lincoln Life. Additional
annuity companies may be added upon mutual agreement by the Board and the Association. Bargaining unit
members enrolling in the added companies will be subject to a service charge agreed upon by the Board and
the Association.

D. Such authorized deductions shall continue in effect from year to year or until such authorization is formally
revoked by the teacher in writing.

E.
1. Agency Shop: Any teacher who is not a member of the Association in good standing or who does not

make application for membership within thirty (30) days from commencement of teaching duties, shall. as
a condition of employment. pay a service fee to the Association, an amount equivalent to the dues and
assessments required to be paid by members of the Chippewa Hills Education Association. MENNEA:
provided, however. that the teacher may authorize payroll deduction for such fee in the same manner as
provided in this article. In the event that a teacher shall not pay such Service Fee directly to the
Association or authorize payment through payroll deduction, as provided in this article. the Board shall. at
the request of the Association, terminate the employment of such teacher. The parties expressly recognize
that the failure of any teacher to comply with the provisions of this article is just and reasonable cause for
discharge from employment. This article shall be effective retroactively to the date of the agreement and
all sums payable hereunder shall be determined from said date.

2. The procedure in all cases of discharge for violation of this article shall be as follows:

The Association shall notify the teacher of non-compliance by certified mail. return receipt requested. Said
notice shall detail the non-compliance and shall provide ten (10) days for compliance and shall further
advise the recipient that a request for discharge may be filed with the Board in the event compliance is not
effected.

3. The Association agrees to assume the legal defense of any suit or action brought against the Board or its
agents regarding this article of the agreement. The Association further agrees to indemnify the Board for
any costs and damages which may be assessed as the result of said suit or action. subject to the following:

a. The Association, after consultation with the Board, has the right to decide whether or not to
appeal the decision of any court or other tribunal regarding the validity of the section or the
damages which may be assessed against the Board by a court or tribunal.

b. The Association has the right to choose the legal counsel to defend any said suit or action.

c. The Association shall have the right to compromise or settle any claim made against the Board
under this section.

8



ARTICLE 5 - TEACHING HOURS AND CLASS LOAD

Junior high and high school teachers shall report for duty in their building at X:20 a.m. The student classroom
day shall commence at X:30 a.In. and shall terminate by 3:02 p.m. Teachers may leaye their buildings by ) :25
p.m. except where parent-teacher conferences are scheduled at the request of the building principal.

Elementary teachers shall report for duty in their building at 7:-+0a.In. Teachers are responsible for student
supervision at 7:-1-5a.m. The student classroom day shall commence (,It7:-+5.a.m. and shall terminate by 2: 17
p.m. Teachers may leaye their buildings by 2:-+5p.m. except where parent-teacher conferences are scheduled
at the request of the building principal.

Elementary students shall be proyided with at least one (1) fifteen (15) minute recess period per day.

In the eyent that the building principal cancels outdoor recess. the principal may require an appropriate number of
elementary teachers to assist the regular aides and utility \yorkers in superyision of students \yhile on recess break
indoors. In making such assignments. the building principal shall attempt to place students within the building so
as to minimize the number of teachers required to safely supelyise them. In addition. the building principal sh:Jll
rotate such assignmcnts among the staff as equitably as possible (except that special education teachers shall be
exempt from recess duty).

A.
1. In the eyent that a situation arriyes where. after all alternatiyes haye been explored. it becomes apparent

that split sessions are necessary. the aforementioned times shall be adjusted so as not to lengthen the
working hours of teachers. nor the school hours of the students without a negotiated agreement between
the CHEA and Board of Education.

2. In the eyent that a situation arriyes where the school program will benefit. teacher report and ka\'e time
and the studcnt classroom day commencement and termination time shall be adjusted. This \yill not
lenhTthen the \yorking hours of tcachers nor thc school hours of the students \yithout a negotiated agreement
between the Chippewa Hills Board of Education and the Chippewa Hills Education Association. Working
hours are defined as reporting time through the time the teacher may le:l\'e.

B.
1. The normal \yeekly teaching load in the senior high school for regularly assigned classroom teachers \\ill

be 25 equal teaching periods and fiye unassigned preparation periods equal to a teaching period to be used
for class preparation. Reasonable efforts shall be madc by the administration in scheduling assignments to
minimize the number of teachers to be assigncd more than three n) different preparations. Because of the
special nature of the librarian and guidance counselor. the foregoing will not apply. Assignment to a
supelyised study period shall be considered a teaching period for the purposes of this article.

2. The normal weekly teaching load in the intermediate school for regularly assigned classroom teachers \\ill
be thirty-fiye (35) equal teaching periods. Of the thirty-fi\'e (35) equal teaching periods. fjye (5) or more
per \yeek may be study halls or non-graded spccial interest classes and fiye (5) shall be used as prep:lr:ltion
periods. No teacher will be assigned more than t\yO (2) preparation periods in anyone day.

3. Elementary teachers shall receiye no less than 150 minutes preparation time per \\eek in fjye (5) blocks of
no less than twenty-fiye (25) consecutiye minutes each block in a normal \yeek. This time shall be free
from student superyisory responsibilities.

Elementary tcachers may use all times that they are free from student assignments. such as. but not limited
to when students are being instmcted by specialists (i.e. art. music. P.E. or other programs added in the
future) as preparation time. proyided that the state specified instruction hours are met for all elementary
students in their classroom.

9



4. Whenever possible. elementary music teachers shall be regularly assigned for music class. the pupils from
only one (1) section per grade level. Exceptions shall be with the consent of the music teacher.

C. All teachers will be entitled to a minimum of thirty (30) minutes for a duty free lunch period.

D. Teachers shall be expected to attend teachers' conferences and other meetings called by the administration
after regular school hours. These meetings are not to exceed an average of three (3) hours monthly. Teachers
shall receive at least twenty-four (24) hours notice of all meetings except in the event of an emergency.

E. No teacher shall be involuntarily regularly assigned lunch time supervision unless all other (l\'ailable members
of the teaching staff have refused to volunteer for such assignment. Teachers assigned lunch time supervision
shall be compensated at the rate of three (3) dollars per day. For purposes of this provision. "lunch time
supervision" shall be defined to include only supervision of the junior and senior high school student lunch
period. Provided that if any person regularly assigned to such lunch time supervision shall not perform such
duties to the satisfaction of the building principa1. the principal may reassign said person to a teaching
assignment. and assign another staff member to lunch time supervision.

10



ARTICLE G- SPECIAL STUDENTS

A. The parties recognize that children having special physical. mental. and emotional problems and learning
disabilities may require the attention of specialists. If teachers believe that such students are assigned to their
classroom. they shall consult with their building principal regarding diagnostic referral pursuant to provisions
ofP.A. 198 of 1971, as revised.

B. Principals will take into account those students diagnosed by the ISD specialists as needing remediation and
shall. where feasible. reduce class size in order to allow the classroom teacher to provide additional help to such
a student. Where possible, newly employed or inexperienced teachers will not be assigned students in need of
remediation.

C. In the event a student is mainstreamed into a non-special education classroom, the building principal shall
arrange a conference with the appropriate ISD consultant(s), resource room teacher. and classroom teacher(s) to
review the reasons for the placement and the reasonable level of student performance. This conference shall
take place within two weeks of the student's first day in the non-special education classroom. In the event the
ISD staff is not available during this time, the conference shall be scheduled as soon as possible thereafter.

D. The administration shall make reasonable efforts to avoid inequitable disparities in assigning mainstreamed
students to regular classrooms. Each student shall be assigned to a regular classroom for attendance purposes.
Mainstreamed students shall be counted on an FTE (full time equated) basis for purposes of determining
overload compensation and/or aide time as designated in Article 7 A-La. and I.c. FTE shall be computed using
the following formula:

FTE = number of minutes student is in classroom! 170 minutes: full time student = 1.
For Example:

If a special student is in a classroom 3 hours and 20 minutes. the
calculation would be as follows:

200/170 = 1.2 students (FTE)

E. Where the district is able or desires to obtain deviations from the regular rules. the Association shall be
apprised of such necessity prior to the pursuit of deviations.

F. Teachers will not be required to perform medical services. (as defined by law) to students.

11



ARTICLE 7 - CLASS SIZE

The parties recognize that optimum school facilities for both student and teacher are desirable to insure the high
quality of education that is the goal of both the Association and the Board. It is also ackno\\"ledged that the primary
duty and responsibility of the teacher is to teach and the organization of the school and. the school day should be
directed toward insuring that the energy of the teacher is primarily utilized to this end.

Because the board of education has the statutory duty to educate all children within the boundaries of the school
district and because the student-teacher ratio is an important aspect of an educational program and because the
number of students a teacher is required to instruct has direct bearing upon the amount of work required of the
individual teacher. the parties agree that the size of the individual classes shall be given careful consideration and
any inequities adjusted upon the request of the teacher. if economically and educationally feasible and desirable.

A. Because the pupil-teacher ratio is an important aspect of an effective educational program. the parties agree
that class size shall meet the following standards:

I. Elementary

a. The suggested maximum K-2. including primary room, shall be twenty-fh'e (25) students per class.

b. The suggested maximum 3-6. shall be twenty-seven(27) students per class.

c. Whcnever the suggested maximum is exceeded. the teacher shall be compensated $1.60 for each
student above the maximum.

The above referenced amounts shall be paid within two (2) weeks of the end of each semester.

d. The administration shall equalize the class size within grade levels in the buildings after consulting
with the teacher and whenever possible.

c. All compensation for "overloads" as described in Article 7. Paragraph A.c. shall be increased each
year by the same percentage rate negotiated for the salary adjustment and applied to Schedule A:
Salary Schedule. Further. any adjustment to Schedule A: Salary Schedule required by the "median
language" contained in Schedule A: Salary Schedule shall. also be applied to this compensation. All
increases in this compensation shall be cumulative in nature.

2. Junior High

An aggregate of 162 students per day. excluding physical education. study hall. music (performing groups).
shall be the suggested maximum. In the event the suggested maximum is exceeded by five (5) percent or
more. the class loads shall be equalized whenever possible.

3. Senior High

An aggregate of 135 students per day. excluding physical education, study hall. music (performing groups).
shall be the suggested maximum. In the event the suggested maximum is exceeded by five (5) percent or
more. the class loads shall be equalized \\"henever possible.

-L In scheduling enrollment in industrial and practical arts classes. the administration shall gi\.e due
consideration to the number of teaching stations available.

5. The administration will make reasonable efforts to (}\.oid inequitable disparities in student class load.
subject to reasonable accommodation of student class selections.

12



B. The Board and the Association shall work together in an effort to provide the following working conditions
and services:

1. To provide in each building, the following materials and conditions:

Teacher reference materials, typing and duplication facilities, closets, chalkboards, teacher's texts.
attendance books, and all other materials that the Board deems necessary for normal instruction.

2. To relieve teachers of cafeteria, playground, and bus duty: engage aides in the high school. intermediate
and elementary schools responsible to the teachers. The aides will handle patrol duties, inventorying
equipment collect moneys for lunch and milk. and similar non-professional responsibilities.

3. To"make available in each school adequate lunchroom, restroom and lavatory facilities and at least one
room, which shall be reserved for use as a faculty room. Provision for such facilities will be made in all
future buildings.

C. Under no conditions shall a teacher be required to drive a school bus.

D. Telephone facilities shall be made available to teachers for their responsible use.

E. Substitute teachers will be provided with lesson plans for the day so that normal classroom activity can
continue.

F. Parking facilities shall be provided and maintained for teacher use.

G. Each teacher shall maintain with the office of the superintendent of schools and the building principal. the
current correct address and phone number which may be used to contact them in emergency matters while
they are in the employ of the school district.

H. All teachers are covered by Michigan Workers' Compensation Law. Accidents and injuries are to be reported
to the employee's supervisor immediately. Employer liability shall be in accordance with the Imv.

1. Teachers shall not be required to work under unsafe or hazardous conditions or to perform tasks \vhich
endanger their health or safety.

1. Libraries will be open for student use during all student attendance days of the school year.

K. Teachers shall provide discipline and supervision over those students inJheir charge and assume
I

responsibility for the maintenance of order among all students within thei~ sphere qf effective control while in
performance of their employment. especially immediately before and after school and between classes.

13



ARTICLE R - CURRICULUM COUNCIL

A. The Curriculum Study Committee shall be responsible for reviewing current curriculum and developing
recommendations for proposed curriculum: for study of educational materials currently used in their subject
area: and for developing recommendations for replacement and/or supplemental educational tools.

B. Curriculum study committees will be set up which will present recommended changes. with rationale. to the
Curriculum Council.

C. The Curriculum Council will be composed of two Board of Education members, four administrators: (one
elementary principaL one intermediate principaL one high school and one additional designate) and six
teachers chosen according to the Chippewa Hills Education Association constitution: one being the CHEA
curriculum chair.

D. The first meeting of the Curriculum Council will be organizing and providing direction for the study
committees. Chair of the council to be designated by superintendent.

E. Each teacher will serve on the curriculum study committee of the teacher's choice. Additional curriculum study
committees may be established or removed by the Curriculum Council if needed. Additional ad hoc
subcommittees may be established as necessary. Each teacher shall choose from the follmving committees. and
remain on that committee for at least one year. Each building shall have at least one representative on each
study committee in areas where relevant to the building program. The study committees are as follows:

Spccial Education
Music
Art
Social Studies
Math
Health
Gif1ed/Talented

Science
Vocational-Technical Skills
Library
Guidance. Research. & Development
Language Arts
Physical Education
Computer Science

A rostcr of committee members will be developed from attendance taken at first committee meeting. Special
care should be taken to have elementary grade levels represented on the study committees to insure adequate
input from each grade level.

F. Each committee will select a chair to serve the following year at the November meeting, every year.

G. Committees composed of all teachers from each grade level in the elementary schools shall be established.
Departmental committees will be established at the junior and senior high school leveL These committees will
be composed of those teachers whose major teaching assignment is in that department.

H. All curriculum study committees have responsibility for the K-12 curriculum in the cognizant areas: curriculum
study committees and departmental/grade level meetings shall meet on the first Tuesday of October and the
first Wednesday of March in conjunction with early dismissal.

I. Screening committee meetings made up of the chair persons of each grade level and the chair persons of the
curriculum study groups shall meet on the fourth Tuesday of January and second Tuesday of November to
discuss the study committees' progress and share concerns to be discussed in the respective departmental
meetings. The screening committee shall meet and act as a screening committee for all proposals to be
presented to the Curriculum Council. The C.H.E.A. curriculum chair will preside at these meetings. Minutes
of these meetings will be fonyarded to the Curriculum Council chair prior to their next meeting. All meetings
under this paragraph shall be held other than during regular school hours.

14



J. Additional study committee meetings and screening committee meetings may be called when necessary, after
school hours.

K. The Curriculum Council will meet the second Tuesday of January for organization and direction giving to
individual study groups for yearly goals, the third Tuesday of November for final approval of any proposal
involving monetary expense/staff changes. Additional meetings may be called at any such times as may be
agreed upon by the members of this committee. All meetings under this paragraph shall be held other than
during regular school hours.

L. Proposals will be processed as follows:

1.
a. A curriculum teaching method or textbook change is studied: a proposal is formulated and accepted in
the curriculum study committee. Proposals shall be forwarded to the appropriate building principal
concurrent with the presentation to the screening committee by the study committee chair. The screening
committee will adopt reject with the reason stated, or send back to the committee for more information.

b. When a curriculum change is desired that cannot be accepted by the curriculum study committee
because of time, the following procedure will be followed:

1. The principaL the teacher or teachers. the study committee chair. and the department or
grade level chair that would be involved will formulate a proposal.

2. The recommended proposal will be presented at a special meeting of the Curriculum
Council under the existing rules for additional meetings (Art. 8, Section K).

3. The recommendation will then proceed through the curriculum process according to
Article 8, Section L. paragraphs 4-6.

2. The secretary of the screening committee will forward an appropriate number of copies of
recommendations to the council chair for distribution to the Curriculum Council members within one week
after each meeting.

3. The recommended proposal is presented at a scheduled meeting of the Curriculum Council by a curriculum
study committee chair or person designated by the chair.

-k The recommendation is discussed by the council and either passed or referred back to the study committee
for further study and possible revision.

5. When a committee recommendation has been passed by the Council, the Council chair shall make the
necessary arrangements for the committee chair or designee to present the recommendation to the
superintendent for approval. Proposals should be submitted prior to December L in order to be fully
considered for implementation in the ensuing school year. If approved, the chair shall present the proposal
at the next regular Board meeting. Reasons for rejection shall be furnished in writing to the Council chair.
Proposals accepted by the Board shall be implemented in a reasonable length of time.

6.
a. A six year adoption cycle will be implemented to aid in budget planning and regular review of

each area of the curriculum. The cycle will be: 1. science and health education: 2. computer
science and PE: 3. vocational education and special education: 4. language arts and library: 5.
social studies and fine arts: and 6. mathematics. guidance and gifted.

Review cycle:

15



1996-97 social science and fine arts
1997-98 mathematics. guidance, gifted
1998-99 science and health education
1999-2000 computer science and PE
2000-2001 yocational education & special education
200 1-20()2 language arts and library

b. One year prior to the reyie\Y year the committee will be notified by the Curriculum Council that
they \yill be coming up for reyie\Y. The committee \Yill then begin revie\Y of their curriculum and
materials to be presented to the Curriculum Council one year hence. This will a11m\'adequate
time for a thorough reyie\Y.

c. Application for deyiation to the six year adoption cycle may be made to Curriculum Council.

]6



ARTICLE 9 - QUALIFICATIONS AND ASSIGNMENTS

A. The Board of Education intends to employ the best qualified persons available as teachers in its school system.

B. Since pupils are entitleq, to be taught by teachers who are working within their area of competence. teachers
shall not be assigned, except temporarily and for good cause, outside the scope of their teaching certificates
or their major or minor field of study and the Association shall be so notified in each instance. It is expected
that teachers hired in specialty areas (i.e. special education, music, physical education) will remain in those
specialty areas for at least three (3) years after hire if the positions continue to exist. It shall be the duty of the
superintendent to notify new hires of this expectation.

C. All teachers shall be given written notice of their teaching assignments for the forthcoming year as soon as
possible. In the event that changes in such schedules are proposed, all teachers affected shall be notified
promptly and consulted. In no event will changes in a teacher's previous schedule be made later than thirty
(30) days preceding the commencement of the school year, unless an emergency situation requires same.

D. Any assignments in addition to the normal teaching schedule during the regular school year, shall not be
obligatory. but shall be with the consent of the teacher. Preference in making such assignment will be given
to tenure teachers regularly employed in the district.

17



ARTICLE 10 - VACANCIES, PROMOTIONS AND TRANSFERS

A. "Temporary vacancy" shall mean a bargaining unit position held by a teacher on a leave of absence or any
position posted and filled after July 31st. Teachers on layoff from the district shall be offered any temporary
vacancy for which they are certified and qualified, according to seniority. Vacant positions in schedule B shall
not be considered temporary if they extend beyond the academic year or season.

The acceptance or refusal of a temporary position shall not affect a teacher' s recall rights to a full or part time
permanent vacancy. Provided, however. that refusal of a temporary position shall be binding on the teacher so
refusing and shall be irrevocable for the duration of the temporary position refused.

B. "Permanent vacancy" shall mean a bargaining unit position newly created (including. but not limited to.
positions created by increased enrollment, revised curriculum, and increased sections at grade/subject levels)
or a bargaining unit position the Board determines to filL which is vacant because of the resignation.
retirement. dismissal for cause, or death of the teacher assigned to said bargaining unit position.

1. Whenever any permanent bargaining unit vacancy. including Schedule B positions. exists. the Board shall
publicize the same by posting the vacancy in each building/teachers lounge for a period of not less than five
(5) work days. A copy of the posting shall be forwarded to the Association. Postings of permanent vacancies
which occur during the summer months shall be mailed to the Association president and designated
Association representative for each building.

2. Any teacher possessing the proper certification to apply for such vacancy may do so in writing. using the
proper vacancy request form (Appendix D), to the superintendent's office within the five (5) day period. The
Board agrees to consider the professional background and attainments of all applicants,- including degree(s),
certification. qualifications. area of specialization and other relevant factors. An applicant with less service in
the district shall not be awarded such position unless the applicant's qualifications are superior. The board
shall have the right to assign whom it deems to be the best qualified teacher for the position.

3. Requests by a teacher for transfer to a different class, building, or position shall be made in writing, on forms
furnished by the Board, one copy of which shall be filed with the superintendent and one copy shall be filed
with the Association. The application shall set forth the reasons for transfer. the school. grade or position
sought. and the applicant's academic qualifications. Such request shall be renewed once a year to assure
active consideration by the Board. If a request for transfer is denied, the teacher will be notified in writing
with the reason for denial stated.

-t. In the event a grade 7-12 teaching position becomes a permanent vacancy during the school year. the Board
shall post and fill the vacancy as provided above. However. the transfer of the successful applicant into the
position shall be at the semester's end if the successful applicant is currently regularly assigned to an active
teaching assignment (in which case the vacancy created by said transfer shall not be posted as a permanent
vacancy but shall be filled as a temporary vacancy until the end of the school year). Grade K-6 mid-year
vacancies shall not be filled by transfer of currently assigned teachers during a school year.

C. Any teacher who shall be transferred to supervisory or executive position and shall later return to a teacher
status shall be entitled to retain such rights as the teacher may have had under this agreement prior to such
transfer to supervisory or executive status.

D. Involuntary transfers of assignments (including change of grade. class or subject) shall not be imposed
arbitrarily or capriciously.

E. In the event of a layoff. involuntary transfers may be made to allow a laid off teacher to return to a position for
which the teacher is certified and qualified.

18



F. Teachers assigned to an elementary combination room shall retain their right of reassignment to the grade level
previously held at the first opportunity.

G. All permanent bargaining unit vacancies as defined in paragraph B of this article other than those
covered in paragraph H of this article shall be posted within ten (10) days of the vacancy and filled using
the procedures outlined in paragraph B.

H. Permanent vacancies that occur between April 8th and May 29th shall be posted and filled using the
'"assignm'ent meeting" method outlined in this paragraph.

1. All permanent vacancies that occur between April 8th and May 29th will be posted by the last
business day of May. These postings shall be sent to the CHEA president and to the CHEA building
representatives by the central office by May 31st. Permanent vacancies that occur after May 29th and
the teacher assignment meeting shall be included in this process. These vacancies will be described
and teacher qualifications specified in the formal posting format and be available to teachers before
the beginning of the assignment meeting.

2. The assignment meeting for filling the May 29th permanent vacancies will be held during the first
week in June. The exact date will be set by the superintendent.

3. The superintendent will prepare a '"job board" that will display all postings for the assignment
meeting.

4. Teachers shall be granted jobs that are available in the assignment meeting in accordance with
paragraph B.2. of this article excluding the five day period.

5. Teachers who are unable to attend the assignment meeting may appoint another bargaining unit
member to represent them at this meeting. This representative shall have a statement signed by the
teacher giving full authority to make bins on positions for the absent teacher. The teacher giving
such permission agrees to accept any decision made on their behalf by their representative.

6. All teachers on layoff or on leave shall be notified by the superintendent of the date and location of
the assignment meeting at least ten (10) days in advance of the date of the meeting by certified mail.

7. Assignment meeting procedures:

a. Each teacher shall have a minimum of five (5) minutes after the position has been offered to
decide. They may take less time if they wish. After ten (10) minutes. if the teacher does not
accept the offered position or pass, then the teacher forfeits eligibility for the position,

b. The positions vacated by teachers as they make their choices and are assigned new positions
shall be immediately posted on the job board.

c. Each subsequent choice shall be offered to teachers and representatives present.

d. The process of selection will continue until all jobs are selected or no teachers present wish
to declare for remaining jobs.

e. At the conclusion of the assignment meeting, positions not filled will be posted outside the
bargaining unit.

f. The assignment procedure described above will be conducted on a trial basis for the 1998-
1999 school year.

19



1. The board must post and fill Permanent Vacancies which exist before August 1 as required under Article
10. Paragraph B. Permanent Vacancies which occur after July 31 shall be posted as Temporary Positions
as defined under Article 10, Paragraph A. Temporary Positions filled which will exist in the subsequent
school year shall be posted as Permanent Vacancies by the last teacher workday of the school year in
which the Temporary Position was filled as defined under Article 10, Paragraph B.

1. Position exchanges behveen bargaining unit members are possible under the following conditions:
1. Both teachers have the proper credentials for the positions involved.
2. Both teachers must agree to the exchange.
3. The superintendent must agree to the exchange .
...\.. The positions involved will not be considered vacancies and will not be posted.
5. Position exchanges will be for one year and may be extended for an additional year by mutual

agreement of the teachers.
(). The superintendent must agree to the extension.
7. Teachers who participate in an exchange shall retain their right of reassignment to the grade

level previously held at the first opportunity.
x. The provisions of Article 9, Paragraph B apply.
9. Schedule 8 positions are not subject to this paragraph.

20



ARTICLE 11 - ILLNESS OR DISABILITY

A. Sick leave may be earned in the following manner:

1. Probationary teachers shall be credited with ten (10) days per school year.

2. Tenure teachers shall be credited with fifteen (1S) days per school year.

3. If a teacher terminates seryice before the end of the first contract term. a deduction will be made
for all sick leave used in excess of one (1) day per month if a probationary teacher. If a tenure
teacher, the deduction will be for all sick leave used in excess of two (2) days per month. This
deduction will equal l/1S ....of the teacher's salary for a full year teacher.

B. 1. Sick leave shall be credited on the initial day of employment each year. Sick leaye shall accumulate to a
maximum of 120 days.

All teachers who at the end of any given academic year. have accumulated in excess of 120 days as of July L
shall be reimbursed for each day over 120 days as specified below. and their balance corrected to 120 days.

B. l. a. The Board shall establish a fund in an amount not to exceed $S,OOO.OOfor purposes of reimbursing
leachers with excess sick leave (over 12() days). The reimbursement rate shall be established by dividing the
$S.OOO.()Omaximum fund amount by the total number of reimbursable (excess) days. except that the
reimbursement amount shall in no event exceed $225.00 for any indiyidual teacher regardless of the number
of reimbursable days. Any excess money remaining from the reimbursement fund after distribution for each
academic year. shall be returned to the Board and there shall be no moneys carried over from year to year in
this fund. All reimbursement amounts shall be deposited directly into the teacher's annuity under Article ....c.
of this agreement.

B. 2. Retirement Benefit - Any teacher eligible under State of Michigan law to retire and who does so shall be
reimbursed for each accumulated day of sick leave as of the effective day of retirement as specified below:

B. 2. a. At the end of each academic year. the Board shall establish a fund in an amount not to exceed $10.000
for purposes of reimbursing teachers who haye retired during that academic year for their accumulated sick
leave. The reimbursement rate shall be established by dividing the $10.000 maximum fund amount by the
total number of days. except that the reimbursement amount shall in no event exceed $ LSOO.OOfor any
individual teacher. regardless of the number of reimbursable days. Any excess moneys remaining from the
reimbursement fund after distribution for each academic year shall be retained by the Board and there shall be
no moneys carried ovcr from year to year in this fund.

B. 2. b. All retiring teachers eligible for reimbursement under Section B. 2. and B.2. a. above. shall choose one
of the follO\\"ing options for receipt of thc reimbursement amounts for which they are eligible:

Option I: The teacher shall be paid the reimbursement amount in a lump sum.

Option 2: Upon exhaustion of the contractually proyided health care bcnefits. the Board shall provide.
without cost. !vIESSA Super Care I and/or MESSA Limited Medicare Supplement for the
tC~lcher's entire family until the amount for \\"hich the teacher is entitled to reimbursement
under Sections B. 2. and B. 2. a. has been exhausted.

B. 2.c. Teachers retiring under \he Universal Buy-In provision may elect to be reimbursed $ ....S for each
accumulated day of sick 1e~l\'eas of the effective day of retirement instead of the share of the fund calculation
as provided in B.I.a and B.l.a.

21



B. 3. If any teacher dies after having accumulated five (5) years of service to the Chippewa Hills School
District. a reimbursement amount computed as described below, shall be paid to the person designated by the
teacher in writing on a form supplied by the administration. or if that person is deceased at the time of
reimbursement. to the teacher's heirs at law. Teachers who have accumulated at least five (5) years of servic:e.
but less than ten (10) years of service shall be eligible for reimbursement for one-half (1J2) of their
accumulated sick leave days and teachers who have accumulated at least ten (10) years of service shall be
eligible for reimbursement of all of their accumulated sick leave days, with the reimbursement rate
determined as described below.

B. 3.a. At the end of each academic year. the number of accumulated sick leave days for which any teacher
(who dies during that academic year) is eligible for reimbursement shall be included in the pool of
reimbursable days for teachers retiring during that academic year. as provided under Section B. 2. of this
agreement. and the reimbursement rate per day shall be computed for all reimbursements under either B. 2. or
B. 3. on the basis of the combined pool of reimbursable days (and subject to the same limits already provided
in Section B. 2.a.)

C. Sick leave may be utilized for personal illness. personal injury, and illness or death in the teacher's immediate
family. Immediate family is defined as spouse, children or stepchildren, parents or stepparents, brothers or
stepbrothers. sisters or stepsisters, grandparents or grandchildren, parents-in-law, and daughters- or sons-in-
law of the teacher or spouse, and an individual living with the teacher on a non-commercial basis. All unused
sick days shall be noted on each paycheck. Sick leave shall not be deducted for school sponsored or related
activities.

Prolonged Disability - A prolonged disability shall be defined as absence from work for five (5)
consecutive days gr more. Any teacher shall notify the building principal upon the determination
that the period of absence will be five or more days so that further arrangements may be made
with the substitute to assure better continuity of education. The notice shall contain the
anticipated number of days absent. Changes therefrom may be made only after a written doctor's
notice of ability to return at least one day in advance of return.

2. Anticipated Prolonged Disability - Any teacher who can anticipate prolonged disability (such as
scheduled surgery. other confinement to home or hospital including maternity) shall notify the
building principal in writing as soon as possible. The notification shall contain the projected dates
of confinement. It is understood that use of sick leave shall be only for the duration of the actual
incapacity and the Board reserves the right of written verification from a physician. In cases of
childbirth, notification shall be at least thirty (30) calendar days in advance of the projected period
of confinement.

D. Teachers are responsible for notifying the central administration office no later than one hour and thirty
minutes before scheduled reporting time to report the use of a sick leave day. Every effort should be made
to contact the central office. If this is impossible. the teacher should call the building principal. If a
teacher knows the absence will be extended another day or more. the building principal shall be notified
before the school day ends.

E. A tcacher who is unable to perform an assigned function due to personal illness or injury and who has
exhausted all accumulated sick leave, may be granted a leave of absence for the remainder of the school year at
the teacher's request. This may be extended at the discretion of the Board.

F. SICK LEAVE BANK - At the beginning of each school year an open enrollment period, commencing on
the first teacher workday and being thirty (30) calendar days in length, shall be made available for
teachers to enroll in the sick leave bank. For the purpose of this provision. sick leave is defined as time
needed a\\"ay from the job because of illness. Ne\v teachers hired after the open enrollment period shall
have thirty (30) calendar days to enroll in the bank. Each teacher enrolling in the bank will contribute
one ( I) day of sick leave to the bank.

22



Teachers opting to not enroll in the sick leave bank during the open enrollment period or within thirty
(30) calendar days of their hiring shall be denied membership to the bank for the duration of that school
year.

Members opting to terminate their membership in the sick leave bank may do so only during the open
enrollment period. Days contributed by the member withdrawing shall remain in the bank.

Members borrowing sick leave days from the bank will be required to repay those days. Full-time
employees will be required to repay those days within a minimum of five (5) days per year until all days
borrowed from the bank are repaid. Less than full-time employees will be required to repay those days at
the appropriate prorated minimum per year until all days borrowed from the bank are repaid. Payback
will be made at the onset of the school year subsequent to the year that the days were borrowed.

Currently employed teachers are required to pay back days they borrowed from the sick leave bank.

Members who have not repaid the days borrowed from the sick leave bank and are requesting to
terminate their membership in the bank. shall be obligated to repay those days at the appropriate
minimum rate until all days borrowed are repaid.

Teachers, including those filling temporary vacancies, who elect to become members of the sick leave
bank, borrow days from the bank, and terminate their employment with the Chippewa Hills School
District before all days borrmved from the bank are repaid, shall have their per deim pay withheld for all
days not repaid. The sick leave bank shall be credited with these. repaid days.

Other teachers may, on behalf of the borrowing member who is terminating employment. repay the sick
leave days. In this situation. intent to repay the days borrowed, on behalf of the teacher terminating
employment. must be submitted in writing to the superintendent' s office and the sick leave bank
committee within five (5) calendar days of the submission of the teacher's resignation.

When the sick leave bank is depleted to 100 days members will contribute one (1) day of their sick leave.
Necessary additions will be made at the beginning of each school year, and are to be made after all
repayments have occurred.

The sick leave bank \vill be controlled by a committee composed of two (2) teachers selected by the
Association and two (2) administrators appointed by the superintendent.

If there is a question as to the length of time necessary for convalescence or the teacher' s abili~' to return
to work. a Board-appointed physician paid by the Board will determine the extent of the convalescence or
ability to return to work.

Decisions and actions of the committee shall be final and not subject to the grievance procedure.

G. Two (2) days of a teacher's sick leave may be used per year for personal leave. If the days are not used for
personal leave. then they shall accumulate as sick leave. Personal leave may be taken 1/2 day at a time if
a substitute teacher is available.

H. Personal leave shall be granted to a teacher by the superintendent. Granting such leave shall not be
unreasonably withheld. provided that the administration may restrict the number of personal leave days
granted on any particular day on the basis of anticipated availability of adequate substitutes or because of
a negative impact on the educational program.

1. Twenty-four (2....) hours advance \vritten notice must be submitted to the superintendent or designate
when requesting the use of the above listed leave. except when an emergency situation dictates otherwise.

23



1. There will be no loss of leave days or pay to teachers who prearrange sick leave or personal leave days
when schools are closed because of inclement weather.

K. 1. Teachers absent from duty because of death of a member of the immediate family or a relative
with whom they may at the time be living, may draw a regular salary not to exceed three (3) days
per occurrence. These days are independent of sick leave days and are not cumulative. If
necessary. the provisions of paragraph A. may be used.

2. The term "immediate family" for purposes of this paragraph K., shall be defined to include:
spouse. children or stepchildren, parents or stepparents, brothers or stepbrothers. sisters or
stepsisters. grandparents or grandchildren. parents in law. and daughters- or sons-in-law of the
teacher or spouse. and an individual living with the teacher on a non- commercial basis.
Notification for leave for a funeral is expected as soon as practicable.

3. Teachers may use sick leave to attend a funeral of a person not in the immediate family. unless the
teacher's classes are covered by other teachers. In that case. no leave days would be used.

L. A pregnant teacher may commence unpaid maternity leave at her option. any time after confirmation of
pregnancy by her doctor. The board of education desires the beginning and ending date to correspond as
nearly as possible \vith the beginning and ending of a school year or semester.

In the event of miscarriage or death of the object child of the leave, the leave of absence may be terminated by
the Board. upon the request of the teacher. For seniority and salary schedule purposes, the teacher shall be
given credit for a full semester during the time said leave was granted. The granting of such leave will in no
way interrupt seniority and rights attendant thereto.

If a teacher chooses to treat the deliver)' of her child as a temporary disability and use sick leave during her
absence from schooL she must have her physician's statement of fitness to return to work or the teacher may at
that time choose to go on unpaid leave.

The parties expressly agree that the terms of this maternity leave provision shall be subject to federal law and
guidelines.

M. The employer shall pay to any teacher the difference between the teacher's salary and benefits received under
the Michigan Workers' Compensation Act for the duration of absence due to injury or illness incurred in the
course of the teacher's employment provided that the teacher's sick leave days shall be charged on a pro rata
basis. until the teacher's sick leave is exhausted. at which time such payments shall terminate.

24



ARTICLE 12 - PROFESSIONAL. CIVIC. JURY AND ASSOCIATION LEAVE

A. At the beginning of every school year. each teacher shall be credited with two (2) days to be used for the
teacher's professional improvement. The teacher planning to use a professional improvement day shall request
permission from the building principal at least one week in advance of the day(s) requested. Additional days for
professional improvement may be granted by the superintendent at the request of the teacher. Requests for
conferences that occur after April 15th must be applied for before April 15th. Professional improvement days
shall be used for the purpose of:

1. Visitation to view other instructional techniques or programs

2. Academic conferences, workshops. or seminars

B. Any teacher called for jury duty during school hours or who is subpoenaed to testify during school hours in any
judicial or administrative matter. shall be paid the difference between compensation received for such duty and
their salary for such time spent on jury duty or giving testimony, without deduction from leave days.

C. Any teacher called away from the classroom during the school day because of a second job or public service
position (i.e. fire fighter. EMT. township official) shall reimburse the district an amount equal to the
compensation realized by the second job or public service position. Leave time will not be deducted.

D. Official delegates of the Association shall be entitled to attend official sessions of the Michigan Education
Association Representative Assembly and other local. state or National Education Association business without
loss of pay limited to a total of ten (10) teacher days per school year. The last five (5) such days shall be subject
to the approval of the superintendent. and the Association shall be responsible for paying the wages of the
substitute (if one is necessary) for said last five (5) days.

E. To demonstrate the Board's support and interest in better education. the Board may provide up to ten (10) days
per school year leave with pay for those teachers who are duly elected or appointed office holders in state and
national professional and educational organizations.

25



ARTICLE n -SABBATICAL LEAVE

A. The Board of Education may grant a sabbatical leave in accordance with Section 1235 of the 1976 School Code.
as amended, provided the teacher shall submit to the Board of Education along with said application. a
statement showing how the sabbatical leave will fulfill the needs of the district and. how it will improve the
teacher applicant. As a general proposition, a sabbatical leave will not be granted unless the teacher can show
to the Board of Education that the leave will serve to improve his/her abilities and increase his/her value to the
school district through either formal study. research and/or writing and other activities \vhich the Board may
from time to time approve upon the recommendation of the superintendent.

Such applications shall be filed prior to May 1 of the preceding school year in order to be considered by the
Board. The granting of such leave shall not be unreasonably withheld.

B. A sabbatical leave granted by,the Board of Education. shall be without pay and without accrual of benefits
during the leave of absence. However. upon restoration to the teaching position and after filing a written report
regarding the accomplishments made during the sabbatical leave (including any research which may have been
written during said period of time) the teacher's former benefits shall be restored to the teacher and in addition
thereto. the teacher shall be moved to the next step of the salary schedule. i.e .. time off\vill be treated as though
the teacher had taught in the district the previous year. The teacher shall have the obligation to file a written
notice of intent to return with the Board of Education by March 1st of the school year in which sabbatical leave
expIres.

26



ARTICLE 1....- UNP AID LEAVE

A. A leave of absence of up to one (1) year may be granted to any teacher. upon application. for the purpose of
participating in exchange teaching programs in other school districts, states. territories or countries: foreign
or military teaching programs~ the Peace Corps, Teacher Corps or Job Corps as a full time participant in such
programs~ or a cultural travel or work program related to professional responsibilities: proYided said teacher
states in writing, an intention to return to the system.

B. A leave of absence of up to one (1) year may be granted to any teacher upon application. for the purpose of
engaging in study at an accredited college or university reasonably related to professional responsibilities.

C. A leave of absence of up to one (1) year may be granted upon application. for the purpose of serving as an
officer of the Michigan Education Association or the National Education Association.

D. A leave of absence of one (1) year may be granted to any teacher. upon application, for the purpose of
campaigning for. or serving in, a public office.

E. A leave of absence not to exceed one (1) year may be granted to any teacher for the purpose of child care.

F. None of the above leaves shall be unreasonably withheld. A teacher on any of the above leaves shall state in
writing by March 1st~an intention to request a renewal of the leave or to return to the school system or the
teacher's position will be declared vacant. Upon return from such leave. the teacher shall be placed at the
same position on the salary schedule as the teacher would have been had the teacher taught in the system
during such period.

G. A military leave of absence shall be granted to any teacher who shall be inducted or shall enlist for military
duty in any branch of the armed forces of the United States. Upon return from such leave. the teacher shall be
placed at the same position on the salary schedule as the teacher would have been had the teacher taught in
the district during such period. Members of the bargaining unit who are placed on military leave and who
subsequently qualify for schooling under the GI Bill may have their leave extended for a period of one (I)
year. Application for such leave shall be filed within thirty (30) days from the official discharge date and
shall be subsequent to proof of registration in a degree granting college or university.

27



ARTICLE 15 - ACADEMIC FREEDOM

A. The parties seek to educate young people in the democratic tradition, to foster a recognition of indiyidual
freedom and social responsibility, to inspire meaningful awareness of and respect for the Constitution and the
Bill of Rights and to instill appreciation of the values of individual personality. It is recognized that these
democratic values can best be transmitted in an atmosphere which is free from censorship and artificial
restraints upon free inquiI)' and learning, and in which academic freedom for teacher and student is
encouraged.

B. Academic freedom shall be guaranteed to teachers. Limitations shall be placed upon study. investigation.
presenting and interpreting facts and ideas concerning the human race, human society, and physical and
biological world and other branches of learning. The limitations are as follows:

1. The teacher must submit an outline and/or a request to the building principal or immediate
supervisor prior to using materials or resource speaker in any area deemed "controversial" by the
teacher and building principal.

2. The teacher will exercise responsibility and prudence and must realize that teaching in an
elementary or secondary school places special responsibility upon the teacher to carefully consider
the maturity level of the student and the special circumstances that surround the teacher/learner
relationship.

3. If a controversial issue is presented, it shall be the responsibility of the teacher to have both sides
presented.

28



ARTICLE 16 - TEACHER EVALUATION AND PROGRESS

A. The performance of all teachers shall be evaluated in writing. Probationary teachers shall be observed and
evaluated at least three times during the school year: during the second month follmving the teacher's
commencement of service, prior to the end of the first semester. after the teacher's. commencement of service.
and within thirty (30) days prior to the end of the probationary school year. Tenure teachers shall be evaluated
at least once every two school years, at least thirty (30) days prior to the end of the school year.

B. Evaluations shall only be conducted by a building principal or other full time administrator. Each obselyation
shall be made in person for a minimum of thirty (30) consecutive minutes, provided. however. that the
principal/administrator will not observe more than four (4) teachers per day. All observation of the
performance of a teacher by an administrator shall be conducted openly and with full knowledge of the
teacher. In making evaluations, the principal will not take into consideration any prior infraction which
occurred more than two (2) years previously, unless1it is recurrent behavior.

C. A copy of the written evaluation shall be submitted to the teacher at the time of a personal interview within
five (5) days of the observation. One copy of the evaluation wi~l be signed and returned to the administration:
the other will be retained by the teacher. In the event that the teacher feels the evaluation was incomplete or
unjust. the teacher may put any objections in writing and have them attached to the evaluation report to be
placed in the teacher's personnel file. The teacher shall be provided with not more than five (5) days to write
a rebuttal. Until this rebuttal has been attached or a statement written by the teacher that no rebuttal shall be
written, the evaluation shall not be transmitted to the superintendent or the Board. Nothing in this paragraph
shall prohibit an informal conference prior to the issuance of the written evaluation by the principal.

D. All evaluations shall consist of but not be limited to, a descriptive statement of the teacher's performance in
the following areas:

1. Knowledge of subject matter
2. Techniques of instruction
3. Classroom management
4. Relationships with pupils and professional colleagues

Each teacher's evaluation shall include at the conclusion of the report, the statement:
"Considering all factors, the performance of this teacher is

__ Satisfactory, __ Needs Improvement, __ Unsatisfactory."

See Appendix C for evaluation form

In addition to the above evaluation, the probationary teacher's evaluation shall include an Individualized
Development Plan (lDP) developed by the supervising building principal, the probationary teacher, and the
mentor. The probationary teacher's evaluation shall include an assessment of the teacher's progress in
meeting the goals of his or her Individualized Development Plan

The IDP and teacher's evaluation shall be done on the forms provided in Appendix C of the Master
Agreement.

If the administration does not comply with the evaluation procedure with respect to an individual teacher
during an evaluation period, then lack of evaluation cannot be used against the teacher. If a teacher is not
evaluated within a three (3) year period, then that teacher's performance shall be deemed satisfactory for that
period.

29



E. A teacher shall haye the right to review the contents of all records of the district pertaining to said teacher
originating after original employment and to have a representative of the Association accompany the teacher
in such revie\y. No material originating after original employment will be placed in the teacher's personnel
file unless the teacher has had an opportunity to review the material. The teacher may submit a written
notation regarding any material in question. If the teacher believes that material "tobe placed in the teacher's
file is inappropriate or in error, the teacher may receive adjustment provided cause is shown, through the
grievance procedure whereupon the material will be corrected or expunged from the file. If the teacher is
asked to sign material placed in the teacher's file, such signature shall be understood to indicate awareness of
the materiaL but in no instance shall said signature be interpreted to mean agreement with the content of the
material. A statement to this effect shall precede the teacher's signature. All recommendations. \vritten or
oraL shall be based solely on the contents of the teacher's personnel file.

F. No later than thirty (30) days prior to the end of the probationary year, the final written evaluation report will
be furnished to the superintendent covering each probationary teacher. A copy shall be furnished to the
teacher. If the report contains any information not previously made known to and discussed with the
probationary teacher, the teacher shall have an opportunity to submit additional information to the
superintendent

G. No teacher shall be disciplined. reprimanded. reduced in rank or compensation without just cause. Any such
discipline. reprimand, reduction in rank or compensation shall be done in privacy. with only the teacher, the
Association representative and the administrators present All information forming the basis for disciplinary
action will be made available to the teacher.

H. If any evaluator finds a teacher lacking, the reasons therefore shall be set forth in specific terms as shall an
identification of the specific \\lays in which the teacher is to improve and of assistance to be given by the
administrator and other staff members.

I. The Board and the Association recognize that the ability of pupils to progress and mature academically is a
combined result of schooL horne. economic, and social environment and that teachers alone cannot be held
accountable for all aspects of the academic achievement of the pupil in the classroom. Test results of
academic progress of students shall not be used in any way as evaluative of the quality of a teacher's service
or fitness for retention.

30



ARTICLE 17 -PROFESSIONAL BEHAVIOR

The Association recognizes that abuse of sick leave or other leaves, chronic tardiness or absence. willful deficiencies
in professional performance, or other violations of discipline by a teacher reflect adversely upon the teaching
profession and create undesirable conditions in the school building. The Board shall notify the teacher in writing of
alleged delinquencies. indicate expected correction, and where appropriate, indicate a reasonable period of time for
correction. Alleged breaches of discipline shall be promptly reported to the offending teacher. The Association will
use its best efforts to correct breaches of professional behavior by any teacher when the Board notifies the
Association of such breaches.

31



ARTICLE 18 - PROFESSIONAL GRIEVANCE PROCEpURE

A. A grievance is defined as an alleged violation of the express terms of this contract.

B. The grievant may invoke the formal grievance procedure on the grievance form, -signed by the grievant and a
representative in the teacher's building. A copy of the grievance form shall be delivered to the principal or
supervisor. If the grievance involves more than one school building, it may be filed with the superintendent
or a representative designated by the superintendent. The grievance must be filed within twenty (20) school
days of its alleged occurrence. School day meaning whenever central office is open for business.

C. Within five (5) school days of receipt of the grievance. the principal or supervisor shall meet with the
Association in an attempt to resolve the grievance. The principal or supervisor shall indicate a disposition of
the grievance. in writing. within three (3) school days of such meeting and shall furnish a copy thereof to the
Association. A copy of the grievance and the disposition in writing shall be forwarded to the superintendent
by the principal or supervisor.

D. If the Association is not satisfied with the disposition of the grievance or if no disposition has been made
within eight (8) school days from the date of the filing, whichever shall be later, the grievance shall be
transmitted to the superintendent. Within six (6) school days the superintendent or designate shall meet with
the Association on the grievance and shall indicate a disposition of the grievance, in writing, within four (4)
school days of such meeting and shall furnish a copy thereof to the Association.

E. If the Association is not satisfied with the disposition of the grievance by the superintendent or designate or if
no disposition has been made within four (4) school days of such meeting. or ten (10) school days from the
date of filing with the superintendent, whichever shall be later, the grievance shall be transmitted to the Board
by filing a written copy thereof with the secretary of the Board and the superintendent or other designate of
the Board at least ten (10) school days in advance of the next regularly scheduled Board meeting. No
grievance need be heard at a Board meeting without such ten (10) school days advance filing, unless the
Board shall waive said time limit. The superintendent shall notify the Association of the hearing date.
Disposition of the grievance, in writing, by the Board, shall be made no later than fourteen (14) school days
thereafter. A copy of such disposition shall be furnished to the Association.

F. If the Association is not satisfied with the Board's disposition or if no disposition has been made within
fourteen (14) school days of the Board hearing, the grievance may be submitted to arbitration before an
impartial arbitrator. The demand for arbitration shall be made within fourteen (14) school days after the
Board disposition or the deadline for the Board disposition, whichever comes first. If the parties cannot agree
to the arbitrator within five (5) school days from the notification date that the arbitration will be pursued. the
arbitrator shall be selected by the American Arbitration Association in accordance with its rules which shall
likewise govern the arbitration proceeding. The Board and the Association shall not be permitted to assert in
such arbitration proceeding, any ground or to rely on any evidence not previously disclosed to the other party.
The/arbitrator shall have no power to alter, add to or subtract from the terms of this agreement.

G. The decision of the arbitrator shall be final and conclusive and binding upon employees. the Board and the
Association, subject to the right of the Board and the Association to judicial review and any lawful decision of
the arbitrator shall be forthwith placed into effect.

H. Arbitration proceedings shall be subject to the following:

1. The cost of arbitration shall be shared equally by the parties. Each party shall assume its own cost
of calling witnesses.

2. Time limits provided in this article shall be strictly observed but may be extended by a written
agreement of the parties. In the event a grievance is filed after May 15 of any year and strict

32



adherence to the time limits may result in hardship to any party~ the Board shall use its best efforts
to process such grievance prior to the end of the school term or as soon thereafter as possible.

3. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to prohibit an individual teacher from presenting a
grievance and having the grievance adjusted without intervention of the Association if the
adjustment is not inconsistent with the terms of this agreement~ provided that the Association has
been given an opportunity to be present at such adjustment.

4. As regards any grievance filed on a matter within the jurisdiction of the Tenure Commission~ the
teacher shall elect either binding arbitration or the procedures provided in the Michigan Teacher's
Tenure Act. If a teacher requests a hearing before the Board on tenure charges~ the teacher
thereby waives the right to arbitrate the matter.

5. Allegations of unfair labor practices listed below shall not be subject to binding arbitration:

Bad faith bargaining. reprisals for union activity, illegal assistance of a labor organization.
interference with the internal operation of a labor organization and interference with the
composition of a bargaining team.

I. No matter may be withdrawn from arbitration except by mutual written consent.

J. If either party disputes the arbitrability of any grievance under the terms of this agreement the arbitrator shall
have no jurisdiction to act until the matter has been determined by the arbitrator to be within the arbitrator's
jurisdiction. the decision to be made at the hearing. In the event that a case is appealed to the arbitrator on
which the arbitrator has no pmver to rule. it shall be referred back to the parties without decision or
recommendation on its merit.

K. More than one grievance may not be considered by the arbitrator at the same time except on express written
mutual consent and then only if they are of similar nature.

L. If a teacher shall fail to act within the time limits specified in this article. or leave the employ of the Board.
except where the remedy would benefit the grievant regardless of the grievant's employment all further
proceedings on a previously instituted grievance shall be barred.

M. All preparation. filing. presentation or consideration of grievances shall be at times other than when a teacher
or a participating Association representative are to be at their assigned duty stations.

N. Where no wage loss has been caused by the action of the Board complained of. the Board shall be under no
obligation to make monetary adjustments and the arbitrator shall have no power to order one.

O. Arbitration awards or grievance settlements will not be made retroactive beyond the date of the occurrence or
nonoccurrence of the event upon which the grievance is based. In no event however, shall the settlement be
earlier than thirty (30) days prior to the date on which the grievance is filed~ except in cases involving wage
loss.

33



ARTICLE 19 - MAINTENANCE OF STANDARDS

A. The Board agrees that it will not unilaterally alter or decrease the wages. hours. and working conditions
guaranteed by this agreement during its term. Further. the Board agrees that it will treat all teachers in a
substantially consistent manner.

B. The duties of any teacher or the responsibilities of any position in the bargaining unit will not be
substantially altered or increased without prior negotiations with the Association.

34



ARTICLE 20 - REDUCTION OF PERSONNEL

A. In the event that a professional staff reduction becomes necessaI)' due to economic or fiscal conditions of the
district. change in curriculum, or a reduction in student enrollment the following shall apply:

1. The Board agrees to notify the Association ,,,hen the possibility of reduction of professional staff
exists. At this time. the Association will be provided with the reasons leading to this decision.

2. All teachers to be laid off shall be given sixty (60) calendar days notice prior to the effective date of
the layoff. Provided, that initial notice of layoff may be given by the superintendent of schools.
subject to subsequent ratification by the Board. This provision shall apply to mid-year layoffs
occasioned by another teacher returning from a leave of absence. as well as layoffs for other reasons
under Section A.. above. Provided. further. that the Board shall make reasonable efforts to
implement layoffs at the end of an academic year.

]. Prior to June I of each year, the Board shall, to the best of its ability in light of available information,
notify those employees who might potentially be subject to layoff during the ensuing academic year.

B. Benefits for Released Teachers

1. A teacher who has been released because of staff reduction shall, upon written request have priority on the
substitute list. according to seniority.

2. Provisions for early retirement shall be made for the teacher who may wish to do so, providing there is no
conflict with established state retirement policies.

]. Any teacher who would have qualified for retirement during the reduction year. shall be permitted to teach
that year so as to acquire needed service.

~.

a. Leaves of absence shall be granted by the Board upon written request when reduction of staff is
necessary. provided that the leave prevents a layoff of another teacher and does not cause a
substantial disruption of the educational programs of the district. Requests for such leave must be
made within thirty (30) calendar days of the notification oflayoff(s) or thirty (30) calendar days
from when notification was due, whichever occurs later. .

b. Leaves. in accordance with this section. shall be granted only for the duration of the academic year
in which they are effectuated, subject to renewal application. as provided below"

c. If a teacher on leave. in accordance with this section. ,vishes to apply for a renewal of said leave.
application for same must be submitted in writing to the office of the superintendent not later than
March 1st of the year of leave. Renewal shall be granted oniy if such will still 'prevent the layoff
of another teacher.

d. During a leave of 1bsence. the teacher's seniority shall remain unbroken despite such leave, and
accumuiated sid leave shall not be canceled. but shall remain credited to the teacher. The fact
that a teacher is placed on a leave of absence under this section shall not result in the loss of status
or credit for previous years of credit. Upon return to active assignment the teacher shall receive
credit (up to a maximum of one year) for purposes of movement on the salary schedule steps.

C. If a reduction of staff is necessitated in accordance with the above provisions, a reduction of personnel will be
made according to the following:

35



1. "Seniority" for the purposes of this reduction, shall be defined as non-terminated years of employment in
the school district.

a. Leaves of absence shall not be considered termination; seniority date shall be either:

1. Date of Board approval of the teacher's initial contract or

2. Date of first day worked, whichever comes first.

In the event the above dates are identical, the selection will be by a random selection
mutually agreed to by the Association and the Board.

b. A seniority list of all teachers shall be prepared by the Board by November 1 and verified by the
Association within not more than twenty (20) calendar days of its issuance. Any alleged errors in
the seniority list may not be the basis of any grievance if not appealed within twenty (20) calendar
days of the error's first appearance in the seniority list issued by the Board.

2. "Certification" for purposes of this agreement, shall be determined as follows:

a. For the purposes of "layoff', the areas which a teacher is certified to teach shall be those areas set
forth on the individual's teaching certificate on file at the central office as of the date that the
Board of Education adopts the formal resolution to institute layoffs.

b. For the purpose of recall, the area which a teacher is certified to teach shall be those areas set forth
on the individual's teaching certificate on file at the central office as of the date written notice of
recall is sent.

c. It is the responsibility of each teacher in this bargaining unit to have on file at the central office a
current teaching certificate from the Michigan Department of Education. It is further the
responsibility of each teacher to make certain that their teacher certificate on file at the central
office contains the proper and complete teaching endorsements to which the teacher is entitled.

d. It is the responsibility of the teacher, whether on layoff or employed, who received or is entitled to
additional endorsement(s) on the teacher's teaching certificate, to take all necessary steps to have
the teaching certificate updated at the central business office.

3. The order of reduction and recall will be according to academic needs, certification, seniority and
qualifications. Such reduction and recall shall be subject to mutual agreement between the Board and the
Association.

D. Laid off teachers who are recalled to fill vacant positions shall suffer no loss of experience factor or tenure
granted by the district earned prior to layoff.

E. If a position exists within the school district for which a released teacher is certified and qualified, the
teacher(s) shall be notified by certified mail with a copy to the Association president. Within ten (10) days of
the receipt of a written offer to return to employment, the teacher shall accept the position by replying in
writing or it shall be determined that the teacher has declined th~ position. No new staff members shall be
hired until all certified and qualified staff on leave and/or layoff in accordance with this section, have been
offered an opportunity in writing, to return to active employment. It is the teacher's responsibility to keep the
teacher's address current with the superintendent's office for purposes of receipt of recall and other notices
from the school district.

F. Refusal or acceptance of a position that is less than full time shall not affect a teacher's recall rights to a full
time position. In recalling teachers from layoff. no teacher will be terminated. lose recall rights or seniority if

36



the teacher is. at the time of recall. under contract with another school district. provided however, that such
exemption from recall obligation shall permanently expire as of June 30th of the academic year in which the
original notice of recall is issued.

G. Reduction of a position by the Board from full time to part time, shall be considered a partial layoff and
subject to the provisions of this article.

H. The Board and the Association will confer prior to making transfers and assignments regarding the reduction
and recall of the professional staff.

I. The Board agrees to abide by the provisions of the Teacher Tenure Act in notifying the affected teachers.

37



ARTICLE 21 - CONTINUITY OF OPERATIONS

A. Both parties recognize the desirability of continuous and uninterrupted operation of the instructional program
during the normal school year and the avoidance of disputes which threaten to interfere with such operations.
Since the parties are establishing a comprehensive grievance procedure under which unresolved disputes may
be settled by an impartial third party, the parties have removed the basic cause of work interruptions during
the period of this agreement. The Association accordingly, agrees that it will not during the period of this
agreement. directly engage in or assist in any strike against the Chippewa Hills School District.

B. Nothing in this article shall require the Board to keep schools open in the event of severe inclement weather
or when otherwise prevented by an Act of God. When schools are closed. teachers shall not be required to
report for work. Additionally. nothing shall require the Board to keep schools open in the event of a labor
dispute with employees outside the bargaining unit. When schools are closed, teachers shall not be required
to rcport for work. Teachers shall be paid for all such periods.

C. Snow Dav Language

1. Should existing interpretation by the State Board of Education/State Legislature dictate that "out of
formula II school districts such as the Chippewa Hills School District be required to make up days of
instruction missed due to inclement weather or by an Act of God, or should the State Board of Education/
Statc Legislature penalize the Chippewa Hills School District for not making up such days. the first seven
consecutive work days (Monday through Friday) following the school calendar last day of student
instruction for that school year shall be made available for that purpose.

If the number of instructional days required tb be made up during a calendar year is seven (7) days or less.
the Board of Education will determine whether all or part of the instructional days will be made up. For
each day of the first seven (7) days required to be utilized for make up of instructional days, no additional
tcacher salary or increases in other benefits shall be incurred by the school district. The length of the
school day shall be the same as a regularly scheduled day of instruction.

2. In the event that additional days beyond the aforementioned seven (7) are needed for the purpose of make-
up of instructional days missed due to inclement weather or by an Act of God. the Board of Education and
Chippe\va Hills Education Association agree to enter into negotiations to formulate a plan of action and to
ncgotiate any additional contractual obligations for that calendar year.

J. In the event that the school year needs to be extended as prescribed in paragraph C-l or paragraph C-2, the
last teacher work day will be suspended with the following provisions:

a. At the conclusion of the last day of student instruction. the teacher's contractual obligations will be
concluded once their building administrator has authorized the consummation of their year end
duties as prescribed by past practices.

b. In the event such year end obligations are not met on the last student instructional day, the teacher
may be required by the building administrator, at no additional expense to the school district to
return the next work day to complete those obligations .

.+. The Board of Education and the Chippewa Hills Education Association will meet prior to May 1 of the
affected calendar year to make necessary revisions in the school calendar.

5. Should changes in the present law (Interpretation: State Board of Education Vs Houghton Lake Community
Schools. Court of Appeals Docket No. 92'+15, 1-21-87) be brought about by actions of the State Board of
Education/State Legislature which affect the status of the Chippewa Hills School District as described in

38



paragraph C-1, the Board of Education and the Chippe\va Hills Education Association agree to enter into
negotiations regarding the provision of Article 21 Paragraph C.

39



ARTICLE 22 - PROFESSIONAL COrvtPENSATION

A. The basic salaries and insurance of teachers covered by this agreement are set forth in the schedules which are
attached to and incorporated in this agreement.

B. Teachers required in the course of their work or extra duty to drive personal automobiles from one school
building to another, shall receive twenty and one-half (20.5) cents a mile. The same allowance shall be given
for use of personal cars for other business of the district as approved by the superintendent's office.

C. Each teacher shall have the option of receiving salary payments in twenty (20) equal pays or twenty-six (26)
equal pays at two week intervals. The Board shall make every effort to have paychecks ready early when
vacation periods begin on or before a payday. The teacher will notify the superintendent's office in writing by
the end of the second (2nd) day of school if the twenty (20) pay schedule is desired. If not so notified, the
pays will be on a twenty- six (26) pay basis. Any teacher on twenty-six (26) pays must elect in writing prior
to January 1st to receive the last six (6) pays in one lump sum on the first payday after the last day of school.

D. Salary adjustments for completion of a degree or additional graduate hours as specified in Schedule A, shall
be made upon proof of completion of the requirements for the degree or credits. A graduate degree or
additional graduate hours must be earned from an accredited college or university. Any additiona~ credits
earned prior to September L 1995 shall be fully granted for the purpose of salary adjustments.

E. Teachers involved in voluntary extra duty assignments as set forth in Schedule B, which is attached to and
incorporated in this agreement. shall be compensated in accordance with the provisions of this agreement
without deviation.

F. The Board shall have the right to establish new positions within the bargaining unit provided however, the
Board shall notify the Association of the proposed position. the description thereof. and the rate of pay prior to
becoming effective. In the event the Association disagrees with the rate of pay, it shall. within five (5)
working days from the date of notice of receipt, advise the Board and thereafter it shall be subject to
negotiations.

40



ARTICLE 23 - SPECIAL TEACHING ASSIGNMENTS

A. The Board will accept applications from certified regularly employed teachers in the district for special
teaching assignments, but final decision in hiring teachers is left to the Board. Teachers shall be compensated
for teaching in any of such programs as per schedule. The board shall have the right to assign whom it deems
to be the best qualified teacher for the special teaching assignment. (See Article X).

B. The Board agrees to the best of its ability, at all times to maintain an adequate list of substitute teachers.
Teachers shall be informed of a telephone number (967-8893) they shall call no later than one hour and thirty
minutes before their scheduled reporting time to indicate their unavailability for work. Once a teacher has
reported unavailability, it shall be the responsibility of the administration to arrange for a substitute teacher.

41



ARTICLE 24 - STUDENT DISCIPLINE AND TEACHER PROTECTION

A. The Board will support each teacher in maintenance of reasonable standards of discipline.

B. A teacher may exclude to the principal's office a pupil from class ,,"hen the grossness of the offense, the
persistence of the misbehavior. or the disruptive effect of the violation makes the continued presence of the
student in the classroom intolerable. In such cases. the teacher will furnish the principaL as promptly as the
teaching obligation will allow. full particulars of the incident. The length of exclusion from class will be at
the discretion of the principal.

C. Suspension of students from school may not be imposed by a teacher. School authorities will endeavor to
achieve correction of student misbehavior through counseling and interviews with the child and the child's
parent( s) or primary care-giver. ,,'hen warranted. Transfer of the student to another teacher or other
measures. short of suspension. will first be exhausted.

D. Any case of assault upon a teacher shall be promptly reported to the Board or its designated representative.
The Board will advise the teacher of the teacher's rights and obligations with respect to such assault and shall
render all reasonable assistance to the teacher in connection with handling of the incident by law enforcement
and judicial authorities.

E. Time lost by a teacher in connection with any incident mentioned in this article shall not be charged against
the teacher unless the teacher was not acting within the scope of Board policy. Notice of changes in either
Board or administrative policies shall be given to all teachers. Copies of Board and administrative policies
and changes shall be placed in the principal" s office and the library of each building for teachers' review. A
copy ,,"ill also be given to the Association president.

F. The administration will take reasonable precautions to prevent any loss, damage. or destruction of clothing or
personal property of the teacher while on duty in the school or on school premises.

G. No action shall be taken upon any complaint by a parent of a student directed toward a teacher. nor shall any
notice thereof be included in said teacher's personnel file. unless such matter is reported to the teacher
concerned. If any question of breach of professional ethics is involved. the Association shall be notified.

H. Teachers. in accordance with the MCLA 380.1312 have the authority to use physical force in the following
instances:

1. Protect himself. herself. the pupiL or others from immediate physical injury.
2. Obtain possession of a weapon or other dangerous objects upon or within the control of a pupil.

.3. Protect property from physical damage.

42



ARTICLE 25 - NEGOTIATION PROCEDURES

A. The parties acknowledge that during the negotiations which resulted in this agreement. each had the
unlimited right and opportunity to make demands and proposals with respect to any subject or matter not
removed by law from the area of collective bargaining and that the understandings and agreements arriyed at
by the parties after the exercise of the right and opportunity are set forth in this agreement. agree that all other
items within this contract shall remain unchanged during the life of this agreement and neither party may
require the other to enter into negotiations for the purpose of altering or amending same. nor shall either party
have power to require additions to this contract.

B. One hundred and twenty (120) days prior to the termination date of this agreement. representatiyes of the
Association and the Board will meet for the purpose of setting the ground rules for entering into negotiations
on a new contract.

C. In any negotiations described in this article. neither party shall have any control over the selection of the
negotiating or bargaining representative of the other party and each party may select its representatiyes from
within or outside the district. It is recognized that no final agreement between the parties may be executed
without ratification by a majority of the Board. but the parties mutually pledge that representatiyes selected by
each shall be clothed with all necessary power and authority to make proposals. consider proposals and make
concessions in the course of negotiations or bargaining, subject only to such ultimate ratification. There shall
be three (3) signed copies of the ratified agreement for purposes of record. One (1) retained by the Board. one
( 1) by the Association and one (1) by the superintendent.

D. If the parties fail to reach agreement in any such negotiations. either party may im.oke the mediation
machinery of the State Labor Mediation Board.

E. It is contemplated that terms and conditions of employment provided in this agreement shall remain in effect
until altered by mutual agreement in writing between the parties. Nevertheless. because of the special nature
of the public educational process. it is likewise recognized that matters may from time to time arise of yital
mutual concern of the parties which have not been fully or adequately negotiated bet,veen them. Where such
problems arise. the Board recognizes the right of the Association to consult with the administration and the
administration shall cooperate in arranging meetings with representatives of the Association at reasonable
times upon receipt of written request stating the matters to be discussed at such meetings. Discussions shall
be limited to such items as may be specified in the written request. Notwithstanding the above. neither party
shall be required to negotiate with the other during the life of this contract as specified in paragraph A.

43



ARTICLE 26 - MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

A. This agreement shall constitute the full and complete commitments behveen both parties and may be altered,
changed. added to. deleted from or modified only through the voluntary. mutual consent of the parties in
\\Titten and signed amendment to this agreement.

B. Individual contracts shall be issued to each teacher by October 31 of each school year. Extra duty contracts
will be issued no later than September 15th where the position has been filled. Teachers are expected to
return signed contracts to their building principal's office no later than thirty (30) school days after being
issued.

C. Any individual contract between the Board and an individual teacher heretofore executed shall be expressly
made subject to and consistent with the terms and conditions of this agreement and any individual contract
hereafter executed shall be expressly made subject to and consistent with the terms of this or subsequent
agreements to be executed by the parties. If an individual contract contains any language inconsistent with
this agreement. this agreement. during its duration. shall be controlling.

D. This agreement shall supersede any rules. regulations, or practices of the Board which shall be contrary to or
inconsistent \\'ith its terms.

E. If any provision of this agreement or any application of the agreement to any employee or group of employees
shall be found contrary to law, then such provision or application shall be deemed null and void. except to the
extent permitted by law. but all other provisions or applications shall continue in full force and effect.

F. Copies of this agreement shall be printed at the expense of the Board and made available through the
Association to all teachers employed or hereafter employed.

G. The calendar for the term of this contract is attached as Appendix A.

44



ARTICLE 27 - INSERVICE TRAINING

A. Realizing the importance which a quality staff plays in the performance of the students. an inservice training
program shall continue for the Chippewa Hills School District.

B. The inservice training program shall consist of at least one (1) full day or two (2) half days. The day of pre-
school conferences shall not be considered an inservice day.

C. A committee shall be made up of all the principals and the elected Association representatives from each
building. The chair of the committee shall be assigned to an appropriate principal by the superintendent.

D. The committee shall meet on the third Tuesday in September to organize.

1. At the organizational meeting, the committee shall develop a form for soliciting the responses of
all teachers with regard to proposed topics for inservice programs.

2. The committee shall meet at least once in October to make final selections of topics (subject to
approval of the superintendent) and to assign specific responsibilities to each committee member
(subject to the direction of the committee chair).

3. The committee choice of topics and dates, as approved, and the committee assignments shall be
made available to staff members prior to Thanksgiving recess. in writing.

E. In the event that severe inclement weather or other causes beyond the control of the Board necessitates the
postponement of a scheduled inservice program, it shall be rescheduled for a later date in accordance \\"ith the
following procedures.

1. The superintendent shall confer with the president of the Association and shall cause all teachers
to be polled with regard to the feasibility of the alternative dates under consideration.

2. Upon completion of the above. the superintendent shall set a makeup time and date for the
postponed inservice program. taking into consideration all relevant factors.

3. Teacher attendance at the rescheduled inservice program shall be mandatory. provided that each
building principal may upon receipt of prior written application. authorize excused absence in the
event of prior commitments by teachers which cannot reasonably be changed.

45



ARTICLE 2R - RETIRENIENT POLICY

For the term of this agreement. teachers shall not be required to retire before the end of the school district's fiscal
year in \\"hich the teacher reaches the age of seventy.

46



ARTICLE 29 - SCHEDULE B PROVISIONS

A. A bargaining unit member who is hired for a position on Schedule B shall remain in that position for the
duration of the academic year unless they resign or are terminated by the Board. provided that any such
termination shall not be for arbitrary or capricious reasons. The board shall have the right to assign
whom it deems to be the best qualified person based upon an evaluation of credentials and/or a
performance assessment (see Appendix E) for the Schedule B position.

47



ARTICLE 30 - TERMINATION

This agreement shall become effectiye at 12:01 a.m. on the 12th day of September, 1997 and shall remain in full
force through the 11th day of September, 2000.

President of the Board

~~~

£~~~
r Secretary of the Association

48



SCHEDULE A: SALARY SCHEDULES

1997-1998
**** Stell BA BA+30IMA BA+60/MA+30

1 25,870 28,505 29.153
2 27,034 29,788 30A65
3 28,251 31.129 31.836
4 29.522 32.530 33.269
5 30,851 33.994 34.766
6 32.239 35.524 36.331
7 33.690 37,123 37.966
8 35)06 38)94 39.675
9 36,790 40,540 41,460
10 38,446 42,364 43,326
11 40.176 44.270 45.276
12 41.984 46,262 * 47.313

15 ** 42.824 47,187 48.259

20 *** 43,558 47,997 49.087

1998-1999

**** Stell BA BA+30/MA BA+60/MA+30

1 26.647 29)60 30.009
2 27,846 30.681 31.359
3 29,099 32.062 32,770
4 30.409 33,505 34.245
5 31.777 33.994 34.766
6 33.207 36.589 37.396
7 34.701 38.236 39.079
8 36.263 39,957 40.838
9 37.895 41.755 42.676
10 39.600 43,634 44,597
11 41.382 45,598 46.604
12 43.244 47.650 * 48.701

15 ** 44,109 48.603 49.675

20 *** 44,866 49.437 50.527

49



1999-2000
**** Stell BA BA+30/MA BA+60/MA+30

1 27.446 30.243 30.890
2 28.681 31.604 32.280
3 29,972 33.026 33.733
4 31,321 34.512 35.251
5 32.730 36.065 36.837
6 34.203 37.688 38.495
7 35,742 39,384 40.227
8 37.350 41.156 42.0:n
9 39.031 43,008 43.929
10 40.787 44.943 45.906
11 42.623 46.966 47.972
12 44.541 49.080 50.131

15 ** 45.432 50.062 51.134

20 *** 46,211 50.921 52.011

* BA+60 / MA+ 30 step 12-$ 1.051 more than MA step 12. Percentage increase required to bring
BA+60 / MA+30 step 12 to $1,051 more than MA step 12 applied to each step ofBA+60 / MA+30 1997/98
salary column.

** 2.0% to commence on 15th year of seniority date. The 2.0% is applied to the 12th step of that
column.

*** 3.75% to commence on 20th year of seniority date. The 3.75% is applied to the 12th step of that
column.

**** Step intervals are indexed at 4.5% for steps 1 through 12

Starting with the 1998-1999 school year: .4% adjustment to the individual teacher" s base rate of salary for
each additional day of instruction beyond 181 days if required by law.

50



SCHEDULE B: ADDITIONAL ACTIVITY PAY

The follmying percentages are to be computed using the BA column and the coach's step.

ACTIVITY

Class Sponsors
12th Grade
lith Grade
10th Grade
9th Grade

Yearbook Advisor (High School)
Yearbook Advisor (Junior High)
Debate
Forensics
Play Director
Student Council
Club Sponsors (Senior High)
Club Sponsors (Junior High and Elementary)

3.5% for each of two sponsors
3.5% for each of t\""Osponsors
2.0% for one sponsor
1.0% for one sponsor

3.0%
1.0%
4.00/0
3.0%
2.0% (per play)
2.0%
2.0% (approved clubs)
1.0% (approved clubs)

Clubs - Sponsors of senior high clubs will be paid 2% of the BA column at the sponsor's step. Sponsors of
Junior High and Elementary clubs will be paid at 1% of the BA column at the sponsor" s step.

To be an approved club. club sponsors submit to the building principal an application stating name of club.
purpose. sponsor and meeting time. Approved clubs will meet the club" s participation level. For the purpose
of determining participation level of members, a student will be counted as a member if the student attends at
least one club meeting. If participation levels are not met by the end of the school year, sponsors will be paid
on a pro-rated basis. (i.e.: if the participation level is 20 students and the membership reaches 19 during the
year. the sponsor shall be paid at 19/20ths of the rate outlined in this paragraph.)

Additional clubs will be added with board approval. Approval of additional clubs will not be unreasonably
denied ..

Approved Clubs

Senior High Clubs
National Honor Society
Drama Club
Youth and Gm'ernment
Art Club
Ski Club
FFA
Science Olympiad
Odyssey of the Mind
Commi ttee of Culture

Junior High Clubs
National Honor Society
Drama
Art
Ski

51

Participation Levels
No Level

20
10
15
20

No Level
15
7
20

Participation Levels
No Level

15
10
15



Science Olympiad
Odyssey of the Mind

Elemcntary Clubs
Scicnce Olympiad
Odyssey of the Mind

High School Band Director
Jr. High Band Director
Orchestra Dircctor
Secondary Vocal Director

Athletics

.\'ee l1ell' schedl/le B

Head Coaches

1.V. and Assistant Coaches

Junior High Coachcs

Miscellaneous

15
7

Participation Leyels
15
7

9. {l(Yc)

6.0%
x.O%
7.0%

Driycr Education and
Saturday School Supclyision

$1().X7 per hour (il)l)7-ll)lJX)*
$17.3X per hour (llJlJX-il)l)lJ)
$17.lJ() per hour (llJlJlJ-200())

* This hOl/r~v rare shall increase each year hy the saJl/e percentage rate negotiatedji}J" the salm:\' m(ll/st/llell! Ulld
applied to Schedl/le .-1: Salmy schedllie.

After School Detcntion

Lunch Duty:

52

$12.00 pcr hour

$ 3.00 per lunch period (for
coycring Article 5. Section E ..
lunch time superyision during
a duty frec period in substitution
for an absent teacher regularly
assigned such duty).

(Not applicable to substitute
tcachers. )



SCHEDULE B: ATHLETICS

1997-199X

1-3 Years 4-6 Years Over 6 Years

Head Coach
Football 3.107 3.546 4.618

Basketball 3.107 3.546 4.618

Wrestling 2.825 3,224 4.198

Baseball 2.542 2.901 3.779

Track 2.542 2.901 3.779

Softball 2.542 2.901 3.779

Volleyball 2,260 2.579 3.359
Cross Country 2.119 2.418 3.148

Golf 1.978 2.256 2.938

Cheerleading 1,413 1,611 2,099

J.V. and Assistant Coaches
Football 2.260 2.579 3.359
Basketball 2.260 2,579 3.359
Wrestling 2.260 2.579 3,359
Baseball 1.695 1.934 2.519
Track 1.695 1.934 2.519
Softball 1.695 1.934 2.519

Volleyball 1.413 1,611 2.099
Cheerleading 848 967 1.260

Junior High Coaches
Football 1.695 1.934 2.519

Basketball 1.695 1.934 2.519

Wrestling 1.695 1.934 2.519
Baseball 1.130 1.290 1.680
Track 1,130 1,290 1,680

Softball 1,130 1,290 1,680
Cross Country 1,130 1,290 1,680
Volleyball 565 645 839

Cheerleading 565 645 839

53



SCHEDULE B - Athletics

54



SCHEDULE B - Athletics

1999-2000

1-3 Years 4-6 Years Oyer 6 Years

Head Coach
Football 3.296 3,762 4.900
Basketball 3,296 3,762 4.900
Wrestling 2.997 3,421 4,454
Baseball 2.697 3.078 4.009
Track 2,697 3.078 4.009
Softball 2.697 3.078 4.009
Volleyball 2.398 2,736 3.564
Cross Country 2,248 2.566 3.339
Golf 2,098 2,394 3.117
Cheerleading 1.499 1.709 2.227

1. V. and Assistant Coaches
Football 2.398 2.736 3.564
Basketball 2.398 2,736 3.564
Wrestling 2,398 2.736 3.564
Baseball 1.798 2.052 2.673
Track 1,798 2,052 2.673
Softball 1.798 2.052 2.673
Volleyball 1.499 1.709 2.227
Cheerleading 899 1,026 1.337

Junior High Coaches
Football 1.798 2.052 2.673
Basketball 1.798 2,052 2.673
Wrestling 1.798 2.052 2.673
Baseball 1.199 1.369 1.782
Track 1.199 1.369 1.782
Softball 1.199 1.369 1.782
Cross Country 1.199 1.369 1.782
Volleyball 599 684 890
Cheerleading 599 684 890

All coaches rates will increase each year by the same percentage that applies to Schedule A: Salary Schedule

The central office shall be required to keep a current experience step list for all coaches

Coaching experience at Chippewa Hills for any position on these scales will be cumulative in nature annually
and be applicable to any position on this scale

55



SCHEDULE C: FRINGE BENEFITS

1997-1998

A. The employer shall provide an amount not to exceed $523.00 per month to each bargaining unit member
electing Plan A of the following MESSA-P AK and shall provide Plan B of the following MESSA-P AK
without cost to the bargaining unit members who elect it.

MESSA-PAK:

Health
LTD

Negotiated Life
Vision
Dental

LTD

Negotiated Life
Vision
Dental

Super Care I
662/3%
$3,000 Maximum
90 Calendar Days Modified Fill
Pre-existing condition waiver
Freeze on Offsets
A1coholismJDrug - same as any other illness
Mental/Nervous - same as any other illness
COLA
$30,000 ADD
VSP-3
80/80/80: $ 1,300 oath

662/3%
$3,000 Maximum
90 Calendar Days Modified Fill
Pre-existing condition waiver
Freeze on Offsets
A1coholismJDrug - same as any other illness
Mental/Nervous - same as any other illness
COLA
$30,000 ADD
VSP-3
80/80/80: $1.300 oath

Bargaining unit members not electing MESSA PAK Plan A shall select MESSA PAK Plan B and shall
receive cash in lieu of MedicallHospitalization Coverage. Each bargaining unit member electing MESSA
PAK Plan B shall receive $200 per month in additional compensation. The additional compensation will be
paid pro-rata on a bi-weekly basis throughout the fiscal year in accordance with the Employer"s normal
payroll practice.

I. Each bargaining unit member may elect to participate in Chippewa Hills School
Cafeteria Program. Any bargaining unit member electing to participate in the
district cafeteria program may purchase a tax shelter annuity through the follO\ying
companies:

a. Farm Bureau
b. Fidelity
c. Great American
d. IDS

56



e. Lincoln Life Insurance
f. Mass Mutual
g. Prudential - MEA Financial SelVices
h. Safeco Life and Annuity
1. Transamerican

Additional annuity companies may be added subject to the provisions of Article 4, Paragraph C.

B. In the event that an employee has exhausted his sick leave accrual. the above fringe benefits shall continue
through the balance of the contract year.

C. The above provisions will remain in force until a new contract is ratified.

D. In the event a teacher is terminated or resigns during the school year, the insurance shall be continued until
the teacher has received the pro rata portion of the 12 month insurance year earned at the time of the
termination or resignation.

E. Teachers assigned less than a full workload shall receive pro rata payments of their fringe benefits under this
agreement. provided that in the event that the underwriting requirement for any program does not permit
coverage of the teacher, the Board shall pay an equal premium amount for the teacher to enroll in approved
optioq.s in the MESSA Variable Options program.

F. A teacher who is hired with an effective first work day after the first required work day of the school year,
shall be entitled to fringe benefits for a duration determined on a pro rata basis.

G. The Board shall make payments of insurance premiums for all persons to assure insurance coverage for the
full twelve (12) month period commencing September 1 and ending August 31, even though the employee
may not be returning the next school year. The open enrollment period shall be jointly established by the
Board, the Association and MESSA, including opportunities for summer pre-enrollment and fall open
enrollment and whenever group or individual subsidy amounts increase or decrease affecting the benefit
package.

H. The Board shall contribute five (5) percent of the aggregate annual compensations for all employees who are
members under the non-contributory plan as provided in Section 1 (w) of the retirement system to the pension
fund as provided by the Michigan Public School Employees Retirement Act. In no event shall retirement be
deducted from the teacher's salary unless the member has enrolled in the Member Investment Plan.

1998-1999

A. The employer shall provide an amount not to exceed $539.00 per month to each bargaining unit member
electing Plan A of the following MESSA-I> AK and shall provide Plan B of the following MESSA-P AK without
cost to the bargaining unit members who elect it.

B. Coverage will be the same as 1997-1998.

1999-2000

A. The employer shall provide an amount not to exceed $555.00 per month to each bargaining unit member
electing Plan A of the following MESSA-P AK and shall provide Plan B of the following MESSA-P AK vvithout
cost to the bargaining unit members who elect it.

B. Coverage will be the same as 1997-1998.

57



APPENDIX A - CALENDAR

1997-98

August
August
August
September
October
November

November

Nm'ember
NO\'ember
December
January
January
January
March
April

April

April
April
May
June

25
26
27
1
7
12

13

1-l
27-28
19
5
16
19
-l
1

2

3
13
25
3

Staff begins
Professional Development Day
Students begin (students early dismissal)
Labor Day - No School
Curriculum Council (student early dismissal)
Parentffeacher Conference
4:00 p.m.-7:30 p.m. Elementary
4:30 p.m.-7:30 p.m. Secondary
Parentffeacher Conference (two hour late start for students)
3:00 p.m-7:00 p.m.Elementary
4:00 p.m.-7:00 p.m. Secondary
Half Day (student early dismissal)
Thanksgiving Recess - No School
Holiday Recess begins at the end of the day
School resumes
End of First Semester
Records Day - No School****
Curriculum Council (students early dismissal)
Parentff eacher Conferences
-1-:00p.m.-7:JO p.m. Elementary
4:30 p.m.-7:30 p.m. Secondary
Parentffeacher Conferences (t\\'o hour late start for students)
3:00 p.m.-7:00 p.m. Elementary
-l:OOp.m.-7:00 p.m. Secondary
Spring Break begins at end of day (students e~lrly dismissal)
School Resumes
~lemorial Day - No School
Students' last day (subject to change) (students early
dismissal)

181 Student Days and 18-l Teacher Days

Early dismissal times: Secondary is 11:30 a.m. and Elementary is 12:00 noon

* If a change in the tentati\,e marking period dates is required. the parties shall meet and make the adjustments.

** If adjustments of the tentative times is required. the parties shall meet and make appropriate adjustments.

*** If circumstances necessitate a change in tentative last student day and last te~lcher day due to make-up of
inclement weather. Article 2 L paragraph CA shall be implemented.

**** Ifbad weather C~lUsesa delay in exams. then Teacher Records Day will be the Monday follO\\"ing the last
exam.

58



APPENDIX A (CONTINUED): CALENDAR FORMAT

1997-1998 (181 instructional days, 1047 required hours. 1 professional development day)
181 instructional days
1 staff first day
1 professional development day
1 teacher records day
184 contracted davs

1998-1999 (182 instructional days, 1053 required hours, 2 professional development days)
182 instructional days*
1 staff first day for professional development
1 professional development day
1 teacher records day
185 contracted davs

1999-2000 (183 instructional days, 1098 required hours, 3 professional development days)
183 instructional days*(+ 14 minutes added to the day)
I first staff day for professional development
1 professional development day
1 professional development day in place of teacher records day**
186 contracted days

* If required by law.

** Technological approaches to handling student records in lieu of teacher records da~. will be
studied.

The calendar for the next school year shall be established by the administration and association not
later than June 1st of the previous school year.

59



APPENDIX B - RETIREMENT INCENTIVES

1. The Board and the Association agree that the provisions stated in this appendix shall remain in effect for the
contract years 1997-1998, 1998-1999, 1999-2000. Further. neither party shall require the other to enter into
negotiations for the purpose of altering or amending same. nor shall either party have power to require
additions to this appendix during its life. In the event that any provision(s) of this appendix is found contrary
to law during the terms of its existence. the parties shall meet to negotiate for a successor of that specific
provision(s) of this appendix.

A. Universal Buy-In Early Retirement Incentive

1. A teacher who has acquired a minimum of twenty-five (25) years of public school service and
has completed a minimum of twelve (12) consecutive years of full time service with the
Chippewa Hills School District. shall receive the full cost necessary to bring their selTice credit
to thirty (30) years paid directly to the MPSERS as a direct contribution on behalf of this
retirement incentive and shall be regarded as paid by the Board in lieu of contributions by the
Universal Buy-In participant. Further. no participant in this Buy-In shall have the option of
choosing to receive the contributed amounts directly. The full cost is the actuarial cost of
purchasing the service credit. This provision provides for retirement to occur by July I of the
year the teacher elects for early retirement. except as the teacher and superintendent shall
otherwise agree.

2. "Retirement" as used in this provision shall mean severance of employment with the district:
verification of an application of the teacher to the Michigan Public School Employees
Retirement System for retirement benefits from said Retirement System: and verification from
the Michigan Public School Employees Retirement System that the employee is eligible and has
applied for retirement benefits.

3. An eligible teacher shall submit an application to the superintendent's office prior to April 7 of
the year the teacher elects to retire.

-l. The Board shall pay MPSERS the full cost required to bring the service credit to thirty (30)
years pursuant to MCLA 38.1369 (F) prior to June I of the year the teacher elects to retire.

5. A teacher retiring under this provision shall be eligible for the retirement benefit. Article 11,
paragraph B.2.c. of the master agreement.

B. In the event that the total number of teachers making application for the incentives in paragraph I A
require funding that will exceed the funds available. representatives of the Board and the Association shall
meet prior to June I to determine the total number of teachers that will participate. Participants shall be
selected in order of seniority as determined in Article 20. paragraph c.I. of the Master Agreement. In the
event that an applicant qualifying for retirement under this provision is not selected. there shall be no loss
of the teacher's eligibility status (as defined in paragraph A.2.) of this provision. PROVIDED. however,
that the number of teachers receiving benefits under Sections LA. I. above shall be limited to a maximum of
five (5) individuals per any given school year, except that the Board in its sole discretion may approve
additional applications if there are excess applications and the Board deems it appropriate to do so.

60



WAIVER AND RELEASE

I hereby acknO\\"ledge that the early retirement incentive plan available to me pursuant to the collective bargaining

agreement between the Chippewa Hills Board of Education and the Chippewa Hills Education Association is

intended to be a bona fide employee benefit plan and not a subterfuge to evade the purpose of the Age

Discrimination in Employment Act. I further acknowledge that my determination to take early retirement pursuant

to the plan is strictly voluntary on my part and that I am not being compelled in any \vay to retire early.

Accordingly. in consideration of the benefits available to me under the early retirement incentive plan. I hereby

release the Chippewa Hills School District its Board of Education, employees. Chippewa Hills Education

Association, Michigan Education Association, and the National Education Association from any and all actions,

causes of action, claims and demands under the Age Discrimination in Employment Act or the Elliott-Larsen Civil

Rights Act (or by in any other way alleging that the plan impermissibly discriminates based on age) which I may

have against any of them by virtue of electing to take advantage of the early retirement incentive plan benefits

available to me. Further. I acknowledge and agree that I am solely responsible for any and all tax, withholding. or

FICA (employee share only) liability and/or consequences (including interest and penalties) regarding payment by

the Board of this benefit pick-up contribution on my behalf directly to NtPSERS and that I had the opportunity to

seek and obtain information and advice with respect to the tax liability and/or consequences of such payment. I

acknowledge that I have been advised in writing to consult with an attorney before signing this agreement and that I

had at least forty-five (45) days to consider this proposal. In addition. it is my understanding that I am not waiving

any rights or claims that I may have that may arise after the date on which this agreement is executed and that I

may revoke my election participation in the Early Retirement Incentive Plan within seven (7) days after signing this

document.

Date: _
Signature of Retiring Teacher

ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

Chippewa Hills School District Representative

Chippewa Hills Education Association Representative

61



APPENDIX C - IDP FORM

CHIPPEWA HILLS SCHOOL DISTRICT
PROBATIONARY TEACHER

INDIVIDUALIZED DEVELOPNfENT PLAN

Teacher _

Building _

School Year _

Date Received _

Position _

Probationary Year _

Principal _
**************************************************************************

I. KNOWLEDGE OF SUBJECT MATTER

COiv1l\1ENTS
Qualifications

Certification

Exhibit Understanding

II. TECHNIQUES OF INSTRUCTION

Lesson plans clearly written

Give clear, explicit directions

ommunicate effectively

Use variety of instmction materials

Use variety of methods

Adjust curriculum to meet individual student needs

Provide specific. relevant feedback

Set high expectations for students

Provide motivation

Organize students for effective instruction

III. CLASSROOM MANAGENfENT

Arrive to class on time

Plan/make effective use of time, materials and resources

Demonstrate evidence of personal organization

Set high standards for student behavior

Accept responsibility for managing discipline

Ensure student time on task

Encourage a classroom climate ,,,here cooperation and
mutual respect exist
Display many educational teaching aids in the clas~room
For teaching value

lake an attractive/neat em'ironment conducive to learning

62



Maintain classroom control

,main in classroom during class time

IV. PROFESSIONAL RELATIONSHIPS

Inform parents of pupil progress and growth

Complete reports and records accurately

Maintain and handle records and reports properly

Support school regulations and policies

Demonstrate ability to get along with others

Maintain communication with parents, administration and
peers
Adapt to unexpected changes to situations

Exhibit professional growth

Accept responsibility

Attend school meetings/functions

Supplies - hallways. assemblies. etc.

V. OTHER

Action plan for meeting Individualized Development Plan:

Additional Comments:

Individualized Development Plan Conference held:

Teacher _

Administrator _

63



APPENDIX C - TEACHER EVALUATION FORM

TEACHER EVALUATION FORM
CHIPPEWA HILLS SCHOOLS

Date _

KNOWLEDGE OF SUBJECT MATTER

Qualifications
Certification
Exhibits Understanding
Comments _

II TECHNIQUES OF INSTRUCTION

Lesson plans are well written
Gives clear, explicit directions; communicates
effectively
Utilizes variety of instructional materials
Utilizes variety of methods
Adjusts curriculum to meet individual student
needs
Provides specific, relevant feedback
Sets high expectations for students
Provides motivation
Organizes students for effective instruction
Comments

III CLASSROOM MANAGErvtENT

Arrives to class on time
Plans for and makes effective use of time.
materials and resources
Demonstrates evidence of personal prganization
Sets high standards for student behavior
Accepts responsibility for managing discipline
Ensures student time on task
Encourages a classroom climate \-vhere
cooperation and mutual respect exist
Classroom has many educational aids displayed
for teaching value
Em'ironment is attractive. neat and conducive to
learning
Maintains classroom control
Remains in classroom during all class time
Comments _

Revised 10/2-1-/88
Teacher _
Bldg. in which Observed _
Date of Observation _
Notification of Observation

Advanced Notice
Unannounced _

Subject(s) Observed _
Length of Observation _

S M U



IV PROFESSIONAL RELATIONSHIPS S NI U

Informs parents of pupil progress and growth
Records and reports completed and accurately
maintained and handled
Supports school regulations and policies
Demonstrates ability to get along with others
Maintains communication with administration, parents
and peers
Adapts to unexpected changes to situations
Exhibits professional growth
Accepts responsibility
Attends school meetings/functions
Supervision - hallways, assemblies etc.
Comments _

S = Satisfactory NI = Needs Improvement U = Unsatisfactory

ACTION PLAN FOR HvIPROVENfENT:

ADDITIONAL COWvlENTS:

Evaluation of Overall Performance
( ) Satisfactory

Unsatisfactory

Evaluation Conference Held __

Teacher _
Date _

) Needs Improvement

65



APPE1\.TDIXD - TRANSFER REQUEST FORM

CHIPPEWA HILLS SCHOOL DISTRICT
REQUEST FOR TRANSFER

Filing Date: _

Name of Teacher _

Present Position _

Building Presetl). Assigned _

Grade or Position Sought _

Building Requested _

Academic Qualifications _

Signed

*************************************

DISPOSITION

Request Approved _

Request Denied _

Date Signed

Note: Complete in triplicate. Submit two (2) copies to the Superintendent and one (1) copy to the
Association.

Article X, paragraph 8.2
WIster Agreement

66



APPENDIX E - COACH ASSESS:MENT

CHIPPEWA HILLS SCHOOL DISTRICT

COACH _ DATE _

SUPERVISOR _

5 - OUTSTANDING
4 - VERY SATISFACTORY
3 - SATISFACTORY
2 - UNSATISFACTORY
1 - VERY UNSATISFACTORY
N/A - NOT APPLICABLE

SPORT ______ YEAR _

I. PROFESSIONAL AND PERSONAL SCORE COMMENTS AND
RELATIONSHIPS EXPECTATIONS:
1. Cooperates in submitting eligibility lists, physicals, pre-

season and year-end reports and program information.

2. Understands and follows the Athletic Policies &
Procedures Handbook and rules and regulations set forth by
the ivIHSAA. Board and League.

3. Provides training rules to team members in writing.

4. Follows due process procedures.

5. Respects coaching staff.

6. Participates in activities to improve coaching
performance.

7. Attends meetings necessary to the welfare of athletics.

8. Dresses appropriately.

9. Participates in parent' s night. banquets. award nights.
pep assemblies. etc.

10. Maintains appropriate sideline conduct toward others.

II. Develops rapport with teachers. coaches and
administrators.

12. \Vorks with other coaches in deyeloping coordinated
program.

67



13. Maintains high level of expectations from student
athlete.

1..1.. Cooperates and communicates with parents during the
year.

15. Developes and maintains effective public relations.

16. Recruits students into the program.

17. Facilitates individual goal setting.

18. Keeps coaching and classroom responsibilities in
perspective.

TOTAL POINTS
:

II. COACHING TECHNIQUES: SCORE COMMENTS
1. Provides proper supervision and administration of

locker and training rooms.

2. Provides proper supervision on buses.

3. Is knowledgeable about the sport.

.t. Has individual and team discipline and control.

5. Develops \-vell-organized practice schedules - written.

6. Establishes fundamental philosophy, skills and
techniques to be taught by the staff.

7. Fosters integrity and helps coaching staff improve.

S. Is fair. understanding. tolerant and patient with
students.

9. Up to date in coaching techniques.

10. Is punctual for practices and games.

11. Shmys interest in athletes' class work and off-season
activities.

68



12. Knows emergency first aid; cooperates with trainer and
physicians in care, prevention & treatment of injuries.

13. Receptive to suggestions.

14. Motivates - gives credit to others.

15. Delegates.

16. Utilizes videotape.

17. Utilizes practice time for individual and team
development.

18. Team performance is consistent with skills of athletes.

19. Uses media effectively to reward the effort of the
team/individuals.

TOTAL POINTS:

III. RELATED COACHING SCORE COMMENTS
RESPONSIBILITIES
1. Accounts for equipment - issue. collection. inventory and
storage.

2. Cooperates in sharing facilities.

3. Shows self-control and poise.

4. Displays enthusiasm and exhibits interest in coaching.

5. Keeps Athletic Director informed.

6. Remains on site until all students are gone.

7. Follows proper procedure for equipment purchase.

8. Operates sport within the budget as determined by the
Athletic Director in cooperation with the coach.

9. Advises Athletic Director of communications and
projects in advance.

69



10. Maintains office area.

TOTAL POINTS:

RECOMMENDATION ON POINTS:

Overall Score out of 250

210 - 250 Outstanding
175 - 209 Very Satisfactory
135 - 174 Satisfactory

COMMENDATIONS:

RECOMMENDATIONS:

COACH'S COMMENTS:

90 - 134 Needs Improvement
o - 89 Unsatisfactory

COACH _

ATHLETIC DIRECTOR _

70

DATE _

DATE _



INDEX

-2-
20 pay option, 40
26 pay option, 40

-A-
academic freedom, 28
accidents, report required, 13
Act of God days, 38
address, 13
agency shop, 8
alterations to the contract, 44
mmuity companies, 8
arbitration procedures, 33
assault on teachers by students, 42
assigrunents, teacher, additional, 17
assigrunents, teaching, notice, 17
Association days, 25

bargaining representative, 4
behavior

teachers, 3 1
Board policy changes, 5
Board policy, right to a copy, 42
board rights, 7
buildings, use of, 5

-c-
calendar 1997/98, 58
calendar revisions, 38
certitication,detinition, 36
certitication,records of, 36
class size "goals", 12
class size, suggested maximums, 12
class size, high school, 12
class size, industrial arts & P.E., 12
class size, junior high, 12
class size, overload pay, 12
class size, equalizing, 12
compensation,extra duty(sch. B), 40
compensation,mileage, 40
compensation, salary, 40
compensation,salaI!' options, 40
complaints from parents, 42
cont~rences. teacher attendance, 10
constmction, teacher input, 5
contract, duration, 48
contracts.

indi vidual. 44

71

contracts, and Mst. Agnnnt., 44
controversial instruction, 28
copies of this agreement, 44
curriculum

proposals, 15
curriculum, council, dates, 15
curriculum, budget cycle, 15
curriculum,council, 14
curriculum,screening committee, 14
curriculum, study committees, 14

-D-
deductions, trom payToll, 8
deviations, Sp. Ed., 11
disciplinary action

teacher, 30
disciplinaI)' procedures, 42
discipline, before/atter school, 13
discipline, sphere of control, 13
discipline, teacher duties, 13
discrimination, 5
discrimination, anti-, 5
discussions with the Board, 43
dues, (service fee), 8
duration of Master Agreement, 48
duties

alteration of, 34
duties, non-instmctional" 13
duties, student discipline, 13
duties, student supervision, 13

-E-
equal treatment of teachers, 34
equipment, instructional, 13
equipment, use oC 5
eval uation,probationary tchrs, 29
evaluation,tenure teachers, 29
evaluation, time limits, 29

-F-
faculty room philosophy, 13
fee, "service fee" in lieu of dues, 8
FTE formula, 11
funeral days, 24

-G-
grievance, arbitration, 32
grievance,procedure, 32
grievance, who may tile, 33

-H-
hours, adjustment, 9
hours, atter school. 10



hours, split sessions, 9
hours, teaching day, 9

-1-
information, school records, 5
injuries, report required, 13
inservice training, committee, 45
inservice training, attendance, 45
insurance carrier, 8
insurance, pro rata coverage, 57
insurance,plan A - 1997/98, 56
insurance,plan A - 1998/99, 57
insurance, plan A - 1999/00, 57

-J-
jury duty, 25

-L-
layoU:benetits - teachers, 35
layotUeave of absence, 35
layotf,procedures, 35
leave

sick, 21
leave of absence,illness, 22
leave,civic,25
leaveJi.meral. 24
leave,matemity, 24
leave,military,27
leave,protessional, 25
leave, sabbatical, 26
leave,unpaid, 27
lesson plans, 1J
libruries, must be open, 1J
lunch facilities, philosophy, 13
lunch supervision, 10
lunch supervision, volunteer/pay, 10
lunch, duty tree, 10

-M-
mail, use of school's system, 5
mainstreamed students, 11
matemity leave, 24
medical services, 11
meetings, administrative, 10
mileage, 40

-N-
negotiations procedures, 43
new positions, 40
notices, CHEA postings, 5

-p-
parking tacilities, teacher, 13

72

payroll, deductions, 8
performance, deficiency, 30
physical force, 42
PREAMBLE, 3
preparation time, cotmselors, 9
preparation time, elementary, 9
preparation time, high school, .9
preparation time, junior high, 9
preparation time, librarians, 9
preparations, high school, 9
privacy, teachers' otr duty, 5
privacy,when being reprimanded, 30
protessional improvement days, 25
property, personal, loss, damage, 42

-Q-
qualitications, teacher, 17
quality education, 3

-R-
ratio, student/teacher, 12
recess duty, Sp. Ed. teachers, 9
recess, cancellation ot: 9
recess, time usage by teachers, 9
records,right to review, 30
released time, court, arbit., neg., 6
reprimands, representation, 6
restroom philosophy, 13
retirement contributions, 57
retirement, limits to incentives, 60
retirement, mandatory age, 46
retirement, incentives, 60
retirement, wai ver & release, 61
rights, laid otr teachers, 36
rights,of comb. room teachers, 19
rights,of teachers on layotl: 18
rights, student discipline, 42
rights,teacher review of records, 30

-S-
salary schedules, 49
salary,adj., degree completion, 40
salary, lane adjustment, 40
salary,new positions, 40
salary, options, 40
SCHEDULE B, 51

"school b~s ~ving, teachers, 13
seniority

defmed,36
list, 36

service fee, non-compliance, 8
sick leave, accumulation, 21
sick leave,cash payout, 21
sick leave, death benetit, 22
sick leave,reimbursement, 21
sick l~ve,retirement benetit, 21



, \

'.

(' " ..'

sick,leave
, use, 22 ,? -

snow uays,' ) 8
spe~ial. eu; ,u~viati6ns,. (I'

,special stiluent~, II' .,
~tatutory oblig~tioI}, )
strike clatise, 3.a . v

s'upervision, bdore/after school, 13
supervision, IUilCh, 10 ' ,,"
supervision, r~sponsibllities, 13
supervisIon, ~phere ~(c0!ltroI, .~3

-'T-.
tea~her self defense,.42 '
teacher, ddinition,4, .
teacher, new, advisor, 5
teaching ~u~ies,'medical services,Tl
teaching hours, 9
teaching load; el. music, 10
teaching load, juilioLhigh, 9
teaching load, ~enior high,'9
telephone number, 13

, ,

, t

.',

. , ,

teJephones, teacher use, 13; ~
"tenure , ~ ' :
. < TeilUi-~Act, 37'

. - '. tenure hearimr vs.-arbitratioh: ))
::~tt~rmiilation , Ma'~ter Agreement, 48

test resu~ts, te~cher evaluation;')O
~transfer

~. requests, 18 /
transfers

involuntary, 18'.

'-''V-..
. va~ancy,applying tor; 18
vacancy ,p~I?:lanent, detine.d; 18 '

. vacancY,P?stings, 18

'-:W-,',
~orkers compen~ationcover~ge, 1J

'~working,con4itions, hazard~us, J}
.,' '..-

'\

, r

"

- I

1.

>.<.... "



>, •

, ,

'\.,

.~ )

. r

r, •

-.~ '

'. ", ~

''I:, -

y ,


	page1
	titles
	1999-20'00 
	1997-.1'998 : 
	LABOR ~~D INQusrR1A~.' ' 
	.' RELATIONS LIBRARY'. 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9


	page2
	page3
	titles
	TABLE OF CONTENTS 


	page4
	page5
	titles
	3 


	page6
	titles
	4 


	page7
	titles
	5 


	page8
	titles
	6 


	page9
	titles
	7 


	page10
	titles
	E. 
	8 


	page11
	titles
	A. 
	B. 
	9 


	page12
	titles
	10 


	page13
	titles
	11 


	page14
	titles
	12 


	page15
	titles
	13 


	page16
	titles
	14 


	page17
	titles
	15 


	page18
	titles
	]6 


	page19
	titles
	17 


	page20
	titles
	18 


	page21
	titles
	19 


	page22
	titles
	20 


	page23
	titles
	21 


	page24
	titles
	22 


	page25
	titles
	23 


	page26
	titles
	K. 
	24 


	page27
	titles
	25 


	page28
	titles
	26 


	page29
	titles
	27 


	page30
	titles
	28 


	page31
	titles
	29 


	page32
	titles
	30 


	page33
	titles
	31 


	page34
	titles
	32 


	page35
	titles
	33 


	page36
	titles
	34 


	page37
	titles
	35 


	page38
	titles
	36 


	page39
	titles
	37 


	page40
	titles
	38 


	page41
	titles
	39 


	page42
	titles
	40 


	page43
	titles
	41 


	page44
	titles
	42 


	page45
	titles
	43 


	page46
	titles
	44 


	page47
	titles
	45 


	page48
	titles
	46 


	page49
	titles
	47 


	page50
	titles
	~~~ 
	£~~~ 
	48 

	images
	image1
	image2


	page51
	titles
	49 

	tables
	table1


	page52
	titles
	50 

	tables
	table1


	page53
	titles
	51 
	10 
	10 


	page54
	titles
	52 


	page55
	titles
	53 

	tables
	table1


	page56
	titles
	54 


	page57
	titles
	All coaches rates will increase each year by the same percentage that applies to Schedule A: Salary Schedule 
	The central office shall be required to keep a current experience step list for all coaches 
	Coaching experience at Chippewa Hills for any position on these scales will be cumulative in nature annually 
	55 

	tables
	table1


	page58
	titles
	56 


	page59
	titles
	B. Coverage will be the same as 1997-1998. 
	57 


	page60
	titles
	-l 
	1 
	58 


	page61
	titles
	59 


	page62
	titles
	60 


	page63
	titles
	Date: _ 
	61 


	page64
	titles
	APPENDIX C - IDP FORM 
	62 


	page65
	titles
	63 


	page66
	page67
	titles
	U 
	65 


	page68
	titles
	************************************* 
	66 

	images
	image1


	page69
	titles
	67 

	tables
	table1


	page70
	tables
	table1
	table2


	page71
	titles
	69 

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page72
	titles
	TOTAL POINTS: 
	70 


	page73
	titles
	INDEX 
	-2- 
	-A- 
	-c- 
	71 
	-D- 
	-E- 
	-F- 
	-G- 
	-H- 

	images
	image1


	page74
	titles
	-1- 
	-J- 
	-L- 
	-M- 
	-N- 
	-p- 
	72 
	-Q- 
	-R- 
	-S- 


	page75
	titles
	'. 
	.. ' 
	-' T- . 
	'-' 'V- .. 
	'-:W-,', 

	images
	image1


	page76
	titles
	, , 
	. r 
	r, • 
	'. ", ~ 



